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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING
JUNE 19, 2015
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
10:00 AM

CALL TO ORDER

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - BUDGET UPDATE
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER - REPORT
AGENDA ITEMS

A. UCRS - Agreement with the Governor for Funding to Address UCRP’s Unfunded
Liability

B. UCRP - Preliminary Results of Experience Study

C. UCRP - Proposal to Modify the Employer Contribution Rate for the Lawrence Berkeley
National Laboratory Segment of UCRP

D. UCRP - Funding Projections Based on Future Borrowing Requested by the University
Committee on Faculty Welfare Task Force on Investment and Retirement

E. UCRS - Cost-of-Living Adjustment for 2015 and Measurement of Annuitant Purchasing
Power

F. UCRS - Request for Proposal for Consulting and Auditing Actuary
G. Retirement Savings Program — Fund Menu Management — Update

H. Retirement Savings Program — Pathway Funds — Glidepath Review





Retirement Savings Program — Minimum Required Distribution — Process and Options
Retirement Savings Program — Vendor Relations Management Report

. Retirement Administration Service Center — Update

. UCRS Advisory Board — Election of Staff Members — Update

. UCRS Advisory Board — Election of Officers for Fiscal Year 2015-16

. UCRS Advisory Board — Proposed Meeting Schedule for Fiscal Year 2015-2016






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of June 19, 2015

AGENDA ITEM A

UCRS — Agreement with the Governor for Funding to Address UCRP’s Unfunded Liability

Executive Director Schlimgen will summarize the proposed provision contained in the recent
agreement reached between President Napolitano and Governor Brown for state funding to
address a portion of the actuarial accrued unfunded liability (UAAL) of the University of
California Retirement Plan’s (UCRP or Plan).

Following months of budget discussions concerning the appropriate level of funding to be
allocated to the University, President Napolitano and Governor Brown recently agreed upon a
framework that is designed to provide fiscal stability for UC in addition to increasing UC
operational efficiencies and temporarily freezing UC resident student tuition. A key feature of
the agreement, subject to both the approval of the Regents and the State Legislature, is the
allocation of $436 million specifically earmarked to address a portion of UCRP’s UAAL. As
proposed, the funding will be provided from the Proposition 2 debt funds and would be provided
to UC over a three-year period, beginning with $96 million for the 2015-16 fiscal year.

As noted in the attached Regents item, the University has agreed to bring to the Regents by July
1, 2016 a new pension tier which would provide, at the employee’s election, either a defined
benefit plan that caps the amount of salary used to calculate benefits at a level consistent with the
State’s 2012 pension reform law (currently $117,020) plus a supplemental defined contribution
(DC) plan for certain employees, or an optional fully DC plan. The specific terms of new plans
will be developed in consultation with UC faculty and staff. The restructured pension plan, the
final form of which will be subject to Regental approval, will not apply to current employees.
For represented employees, it will be subject to collective bargaining.

At their meeting of May 21, 2015, the Regents approved the framework for long-term funding
agreed upon by the President and the Governor. A copy of the May 21, 2015 Regents item is
attached for reference.

Attachment
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Office of the President

TO MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEES ON FINANCE AND LONG RANGE
PLANNING:

ACTION ITEM

For the Meeting of May 21, 2015

ENDORSEMENT OF FRAMEWORK CONTAINED IN THE GOVERNOR’S REVISED
BUDGET FOR 2015-16 AND BEYOND AND APPROVAL OF AUTHORITY FOR
ADDITIONAL INCREASE IN NONRESIDENT TUITION

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the November 2014 meeting, the Regents adopted the University’s Long-Term Stability Plan
for Tuition and Financial Aid and the 2015-16 Budget for Current Operations. These documents
laid out the revenue needed to achieve the University’s key goals for the five-year period from
fiscal year 2015-16 through fiscal year 2019-20 and a combination of actions — including
predictable increases in State funding, significant new operational efficiencies to be undertaken
by the University, and modest annual increases in tuition — that would provide that needed
revenue. In January 2015, the Governor released his initial budget for 2015-16. That budget
proposed an ongoing augmentation to UC’s budget of $119.5 million (the amount previously set
forth in his multi-year funding plan for the University), contingent on the University not
increasing either resident or nonresident tuition and other restrictions, along with a one-time
increase of $25 million for deferred maintenance.

Also at the November meeting, the Governor proposed a committee be formed to study the
University’s operations, with the goal of identifying additional efficiencies while maintaining or
improving access, quality, and outcomes. The Select Advisory Committee on the Cost Structure
of the University was established at the January 2015 meeting and has conducted its work over
the past four months. This work included meetings during which the President of the University
and the Governor heard presentations from higher education experts from both within and
outside the University — including UC faculty. Committee staff also heard presentations from
campuses, met with leaders of the Academic Senate, and consulted with additional faculty,
students, staff, and internal and external experts. These collaborative efforts identified a number
of best practices, some of which are already taking place or planned at individual UC campuses
that UC can expand to increase success in such areas as reduced time-to-degree and enhancing
transfer, as well as other items identified by experts.

At the conclusion of this process, and in conjunction with the Governor’s revised budget, which
was released on May 14, 2015, the President and the Governor agreed on a proposed framework
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that will result in increased revenues to provide fiscal stability for the University, as well as a
two-year freeze in resident tuition and, over time, programmatic improvements and increased
operational efficiency.

Over the last several months, as the Select Advisory Committee’s work was under way, the
University has also been engaged in productive discussions with members of the Legislature.
One of the topics of these conversations has been the appropriate level of undergraduate
nonresident tuition. The Legislature has put forth several proposals for nonresident tuition
increases higher than the increase approved in November. In order to allow these conversations
to continue, this item proposes that the President be authorized to raise the level of nonresident
undergraduate tuition up to eight percent annually, pending additional conversations with the
Legislature.

This item requests that the Regents (1) endorse the elements of the proposed framework agreed
upon by the President and the Governor and described in greater detail in the remainder of this
item, and (2) authorize the President to increase undergraduate nonresident tuition by up to eight
percent annually through 2019-20.

RECOMMENDATION

The President of the University recommends that the Committee on Finance recommend to the
Regents the following actions for 2015-16 and beyond:

A.  Endorse the framework for long-term funding agreed upon by the President and the
Governor.

B.  Authorize the President to implement increases in Nonresident Supplemental Tuition for
undergraduate nonresident students of up to eight percent annually for the years 2015-16
through 2019-20.

BACKGROUND

At the November 2014 meeting, the Regents adopted the University’s Long-Term Stability Plan
for Tuition and Financial Aid and the 2015-16 Budget for Current Operations. These documents
identified several key goals underpinning the University’s long-range financial planning and
tuition strategy:

e Reduced tuition volatility and an increased ability for families to plan for future tuition
levels.

e Continued commitment to affordability and maintenance or enhancement of UC’s robust
financial aid policies.

e Enhancement of academic quality and the student experience — including improvement in
student outcomes.

e Continued commitment to access for California students.
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The Long-Term Stability Plan proposed a combination of actions — including regular increases in
State funding, significant new operational efficiencies to be undertaken by the University, and
modest annual increases in tuition of up to five percent — that would provide the revenue needed
to achieve these goals for the five-year period from fiscal year 2015-16 through fiscal year 2019-
20. In January 2015, the Governor released his initial budget for 2015-16. That budget proposed
an augmentation to UC’s budget of $119.5 million and $25 million for deferred maintenance.
The Governor’s budget also proposed that the $119.5 million increase was contingent on the
University not increasing either resident or nonresident tuition and adopting reforms put forth by
the Select Advisory Committee on the Cost Structure of the University.

Also at the November meeting, the Governor proposed a committee be formed to study the
University’s operations. The Select Advisory Committee on the Cost Structure of the University
was established at the January 2015 meeting and has conducted its work over the past four
months. This work included meetings during which the President of the University and the
Governor heard presentations from higher education experts from both within and outside the
University — including UC faculty. Committee staff also heard presentations from campuses, met
with leaders of the Academic Senate, and consulted with additional faculty, students, staff, and
internal and external experts.

At the conclusion of this process, and in anticipation of the Governor’s revised budget, which
was released on May 14, 2015, the President and the Governor agreed on a proposed framework
that will result in increased revenues to provide fiscal stability for the University, as well as a
two-year freeze in resident tuition and, over time, programmatic improvements and increased
operational efficiency. Key features of this framework include the following:

e State commitment to additional annual increases in State funding. In 2013, the
Governor proposed regular annual increases in direct appropriations to the University of
five percent in 2013-14 and 2014-15 and four percent in 2015-16 and 2016-17. The
Governor has now committed, subject to agreement with the Legislature, to extend the
four percent increases for two additional years, through the 2018-19 fiscal year, giving
the University much-needed predictability in its long-term fiscal outlook. This amounts to
a total increase of $507.3 million in UC’s base budget over the next four years.

e Additional one-time funding to address high-priority costs. The Governor’s January
budget proposed one-time funding of $25 million to support high-priority deferred
maintenance needs across the University’s ten campuses. The May Revision proposes an
additional $25 million in one-time cap-and-trade funds to address energy efficiency
projects. These are one-time funds that cannot be used for other purposes.

e Modest and predictable tuition increases. UC has agreed to freeze resident tuition at
2014-15 levels for the 2015-16 and 2016-17 academic years. Beginning in 2017-18, the
framework provides for predictable tuition increases, pegged to the rate of inflation. It
also provides that the Professional Degree Supplemental Tuition (PDST) approach
adopted by the Regents at the November meeting will remain in effect, except that PDST
for the University’s four law schools will remain at 2014-15 levels through 2018-109.
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Shared commitment to addressing UC’s long-term pension liability. The Governor
has agreed, subject to the Legislature’s approval, to provide a total of $436 million in
one-time funding over three years, beginning with $96 million in 2015-16, to address a
portion of UC’s pension obligations. This funding will be provided from Proposition 2
debt funds, which cannot be used for University operating costs or to pay the current
costs of the University’s pension contributions. In return, the University has agreed to
bring to the Regents by July 1, 2016 a new pension tier which would provide, at the
employee’s election, either a defined benefit plan that caps the amount of salary used to
calculate benefits at a level consistent with the State’s 2012 pension reform law
(currently $117,020) plus a supplemental defined contribution (DC) plan for certain
employees, or an optional fully DC plan. The specific terms of new plans will be
developed in consultation with UC faculty and staff. The restructured pension plan, the
final form of which will be subject to Regental approval, will not apply to current
employees. For represented employees, it will be subject to collective bargaining.

Enhanced commitment to the transfer function. In May 2014, the University’s
Transfer Action Team recommended a number of actions to streamline the transfer
function and increase transfer enroliment. As part of this framework, UC is committing to
specific timeframes for implementing several key recommendations. Specifically, UC has
agreed to complete transfer preparation pathways for 20 of its top majors over the next
two academic years. These pathways will be consistent across all nine undergraduate
campuses, will be as consistent as possible with the California State University (CSU)
pathways created for Community College Associate Degrees for Transfer, and will
specify clearly any differences between the CSU and UC pathways. In addition,
consistent with the Master Plan for Higher Education, UC will increase the proportion of
its students who enter UC as transfers, achieving by the 2017-18 academic year its goal
of having one-third of entering students start as transfers (with the exception of UC
Merced). The President will also ask the Academic Senate to examine adoption of the
state’s Common Identification Numbering (C-1D) system to further simplify
identification of similar courses across campuses in each of the segments.

Innovations to support student progress and improve time-to-degree. In discussions
with experts and campus visits that were part of the Select Advisory Committee process,
UC and the Governor identified a number of promising practices than can be expanded
across the UC system to increase student success and reduce time-to-degree. These
include:

o0 Reviews of major requirements to determine whether the number of units required
to complete a major can be reduced without compromising quality with a goal of
reaching 45 units. This type of review has already been conducted at UCLA and
will be completed on all remaining undergraduate campuses for three-quarters of
majors by July 1, 2017.

o Identification of course sequences that will enable students to complete their
degrees in three years (potentially including up to three summer sessions). UC
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will identify pathways for ten of the top 15 majors at every campus by March 1,
2016.

0 Enhanced use of summer session to aid time-to-degree. UC has identified
alternative pricing models (for example, financial incentives to take more units
during summer session or to complete a degree in summer rather than returning
for the next fall term) as a means of encouraging students to enroll in summer
session. The University will pilot such alternative pricing models at three
campuses by summer 2016.

o Continued development of online courses, with an emphasis on hybrid and
“flipped” courses and on expansion of access to gateway courses that can slow
student progress if not offered at the correct point in a student’s academic career
or if sufficient capacity is not available.

o Enhanced use of Advanced Placement and other opportunities for earning credit
for coursework or experience outside UC. The President will ask the Academic
Senate to reexamine current policies regarding Advanced Placement and the
College Board’s College-Level Examination Program tests.

0 Enhanced advising services to support students in planning their time at UC and
successfully completing their degrees within four years.

Continued innovation in the use of data analytics to understand instructional costs
and improve student outcomes. Better integration and use of data on costs, course
offerings, and student performance have the potential to improve the effectiveness and
efficiency of the University’s operations. A number of innovative new approaches are
currently being piloted at UC campuses and the University is committed to expanding
these pilots, including, but not limited to, the following:

0 Expansion of “predictive analytics” for identifying students at risk of academic
difficulty and monitoring their progress. This approach is currently being
implemented at UC Irvine and other campuses are planning or will initiate similar
efforts.

o Piloting of “activity-based costing” in the College of Humanities, Arts and Social
Sciences at UC Riverside and, following a scoping study, in three departments at
two other campuses. Activity-based costing allows institutions to better
understand the cost components associated with the delivery of specific courses
and has been used at a number of universities outside the United States. UC
Riverside is seeking to serve as a U.S. pilot for this new approach.

0 Use of “adaptive learning technology” to help students master challenging
coursework, by tailoring instruction to individual needs, which helps them stay on
track for graduation. UC Davis will lead a multi-campus pilot of this technology.

o0 Expansion of online certificate and master’s degree programs to address critical
workforce needs in California. This summer, UC will convene industry and
academic leaders to discuss areas of significant need where UC can contribute by
providing online programs.
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This historic agreement between the Governor and the University of California delivers
significant new revenue that, when fully realized, will exceed the previous State funding
peak in 2007-08. The University will continue to provide progress reports and updates to the
Governor’s administration as these proposals are implemented. Taken together, this multi-
year package of revenue enhancements, cost control measures, and innovative practices will
set the University on a stable financial and operational footing, ensuring UC’s continued
service and leadership for the State of California.
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AGENDA ITEM B

UCRP — Preliminary Results of Experience Study

As noted at the February meeting, a UCRP Experience Study (Study) has been conducted by the
Plan’s Consulting Actuary, Segal Consulting (Segal). The Study compares UCRP’s current
actuarial assumptions to the actual experience from July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2014. The
comparisons helped Segal determine if adjustments to UCRP’s assumptions were warranted in
order to calculate the best estimates of future liabilities.

Specifically, UCRP’s actual, as compared to expected experience was analyzed with respect to:

e mortality, retirement, withdrawal and disability rates;

e merit, longevity and promotional salary increases, adjusted for estimated wage inflation;

e other valuation assumptions, including the percentage of UCRP members with eligible
survivors, sick leave conversion, future rates of benefit accrual, Lump Sum Cashout
(LSC) elections, and deferred vested retirement ages; and

e whether significant patterns or trends existed which indicated that a change should be
made to the Plan’s actuarial valuation assumptions.

The Study also determined whether UCRP’s current economic assumptions, including the
assumed rate of return, were still appropriate.

Consulting Actuary John Monroe from Segal will be providing an overview of the results and
potential recommendations that will be presented to the Regents for approval in July. Any
recommended assumption changes approved by the Regents will be effective for the July 1, 2015
actuarial valuation and changes to annuity option factors and LSC factors will be effective for
retirements and LSC elections on July 1, 2016 or later. In addition, any changes recommended
for UCRP that also apply to either the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan or the 415(m) Restoration Plan will
also be recommended for those plans.
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AGENDA ITEM C

UCRP — Proposal to Modify the Employer Contribution Rate for the Lawrence Berkeley
National Laboratory Segment of UCRP

Associate Director and Chief Operating Officer Glenn Kubiak of the Lawrence Berkeley
National Laboratory (LBNL ) and Executive Director Ray Miskelley of UCOP’s Laboratory
Management Office will present a proposal designed to reduce certain Department of Energy
(DOE) contract risks and to ensure that LBNL remains competitive with its sister laboratories.

In 1991, for Contract reporting purposes only, UCRP assets were allocated to LBNL based on
liabilities at that time. The assets and liabilities have been separately tracked as a "segment™ of
UCRP since then. The proposal would leverage the LBNL segment’s more favorable UCRP
funded position (relative to the larger Campus and Medical Center Segment) to free up funds by
having the DOE contribute to UCRP at a slightly lower rate than that of the Campus and Medical
Center Segment, while still expecting to attain 100% funding for the segment earlier or, at worst,
coincident with the Campus and Medical Center segment.

The proposal would involve both Regental approval, scheduled for later this year, and a Contract
modification. The proposed effective date would be for pay periods beginning October 1, 2015,
the beginning of the DOE 2015-2016 fiscal year, or immediately thereafter.
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AGENDA ITEM D

UCRP — Funding Projections Based on Future Borrowing Requested by the University
Committee on Faculty Welfare Task Force on Investment and Retirement

At the request of Chair White, Actuary John Monroe of Segal Consulting will present some
updated UCRP funding projections based on UCRP receiving additional funding through future
borrowing. The borrowed amounts would come from the UC Short Term Investment Pool or
other available sources, as was done in the past. The projections being presented were originally
requested by and presented to the University Committee on Faculty Welfare Task Force on
Investment and Retirement (TFIR).

Attachment
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Disclaimer
]

» These contribution scenarios were requested by TFIR and
not proposed by Segal

» The hypothetical modeling that follows was authorized by
UCOP, at the request of TFIR

»Segal remains a neutral party to these proposals

»Projections based on plan terms in effect as of July 1,
2014

NSEGAL 1





Terminology Issue: ARC vs. ADC
...

» This presentation refers to the Total Funding Policy
Contribution as the “ARC”

e “ARC” stands for “Annual Required Contribution”
e Defined under old accounting standards GASB Statements 25 and 27

e Technically an expense measure but based on the actuarial funding policy
amount

»New GASB Statements 67 and 68 use “ADC” to refer to
funding policy amounts

» “ADC” stands for “Actuarially Determined Contribution”

»Segal believes the new terminology is more accurate
e Makes clear this amount is actuarially determined
e Avoids inference that this amount is “required”
e Also consistent with GASB disclosures

» This presentation still uses old “ARC” terminology

e Consider changing to “ADC” terminology either now or in the near future
"SEGAL 2





Modeling of Various Hypothetical

Employer Contribution Rates
...

»Rates modeled are those requested by TFIR
e Employer rates shown are in addition to member contributions

» Contribution rate scenarios modeled:
e 14% of covered payroll maximum employer contribution rate for all years

e Total Funding Policy Contribution (“ARC") for all years

» ARC for 2015/2016 followed by 14% of covered payroll maximum
employer contribution rate thereafter

» ARC for 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 followed by 14% of covered payroll
maximum employer contribution rate thereafter

» Total of employer and member contribution rates are assumed
to be no greater than the total Funding Policy Contribution rate
for any year in the projection
o Exception is that future employer contributions are set to be at least as

much as the member contributions each year, in accordance with the
UCRP Funding Policy

> All projections reflect “borrowing” of $700 million to reach ARC
during 2014/2015

TSEGAL 3





Modeling of Various Hypothetical

Employer Contribution Rates
...

»Under the baseline scenario without any assumption changes,
the h)g)othetlcal “borrowing” amounts to get to ARC during
201572016 and 2016/2017 are estimated to be as follows:

ARC Shortfall $641 $457

»Projection results may change significantly from year to year
detpendlng on actual éxperience, including future’market
returns

»Next three slides model the 14% of covered payroll maximum
employer contribution rate scenario

e Includes both 0% and 0.7% per year active member population growth
e Results show higher employer contribution rates under 0% scenario

e Full funding reached in approximately same time period

e All other scenarios modeled are based on the 0.7% growth assumption

» Contribution rates are modeled along with the corresponding
funded ratios and UAAL amounts ’
WSEGAL 4





Covered Payroll

Employer Contribution as a Percent of

University of California Retirement Plan
Comparison of 14% Maximum Hypothetial Employer Contributions

Varying Population Growth Scenarios

23%
22% Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
21% Assumes market value return of 7.5% per year beginning July 1, 2014 ———
20%
19%
18%
17%
16% These rates are in addition to
. any member contributions,
15% which are 8% for most -
14% - members starting July 1, 2014 ——

11% Includes "borrowing” of $700 million
10% during 2014/2015 for ARC shortfall \
9%
8% n‘l—u—u—.—.
7% T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T !
S S S A R e e e
Plan Year Beginning July 1,

‘ =8=0.7% Active Population Growth
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105%

100% - year beginning July 1, 2014

Funded Ratio (Actuarial Value Basis)

University of California Retirement Plan
Funded Ratio Based on 14% Maximum Hypothetical Employer Contributions
Varying Population Growth Scenarios

Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Assumes market value return of 7.5% per

95%

Includes "borrowing" of $700 million
90% during 2014/2015 for ARC shortfall -
85%

July 1, 2014 Unfunded Actuarial
Accrued Liability (UAAL) = $11 Billion;
80% £ Projected UAALs at July 1, 2043
shown in text box on right

Plan Year Beginning July 1,

=8=0.7% Active Population Growth =—#=0% Active Population Growth






UAAL ($in billions)

University of California Retirement Plan
UAAL Based on 14% Maximum Hypothetical Employer Contributions
Varying Population Growth Scenarios

July 1, 2014 Funded Ratio (Actuarial
Value Basis) = 79%;

Projected Funded Ratios at July 1, 2043
shown in text boxes on right

8
Includes "borrowing"” of $700 million
6 during 2014/2015 for ARC shortfall -
4
2
O —+——+——+—+—++—++ Funded

Ratio = 101%

Campus and Medical Center Segment Only

-2 Assumes market value return of 7.5% per year
beginning July 1, 2014

Funded

Ratio = 102%

oV o2 o o a0 i\ oD oD
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Plan Year Beginning July 1,

‘ =8=0.7% Active Population Growth =—#=0% Active Population Growth ‘ At SEGAL 7






Modeling of Various Hypothetical Employer

Contribution Rates w/ 0.7% Active Population Growth
...

»Next slides contain results for the following four contribution
rate scenarios modeled under the 0.7% population growth
assumption only:

e 14% of covered payroll maximum employer contribution rate for all years

e Total Funding Policy Contribution (“ARC") for all years

e ARC for 2015/2016 followed by 14% of covered payroll maximum
employer contribution rate thereafter

e ARC 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 followed by 14% of covered payroll
maximum employer contribution rate thereafter

» Contribution rates are modeled along with the corresponding
funded ratios and UAAL amounts

TSEGAL s





Employer Contribution as a Percent of

Covered Payroll

University of California Retirement Plan
Comparison of Various Hypothetial Employer Contributions

23%

22% Campus and Medical Center Segment Only —
21% F Assumes market value return of 7.5% per year beginning July 1, 2014 | —
20% ‘\

19% \ Active member population headcount assumed to increase 0.7% per year
18%

17% \\ These rates are in additionto |
16% \ \ any member contributions, -

0 \ \ which are 8% for most

15% members starting July 1, 2014 |

| during 2014/2015 for ARC shortfall

Includes "borrowing” of $700 million

Plan Year Beginning July 1,

=B=14% Max (ARC if less)
=@—ARC One Year; 14% Max Thereafter

== ARC for all years
=¢=ARC Two Years; 14% Max Thereafter
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Funded Ratio (Actuarial Value Basis)

University of California Retirement Plan
Funded Ratio Based on Various Hypothetical Employer Contributions

Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
Assumes market value return of 7.5% per
year beginning July 1, 2014

No UAAL

Includes "borrowing"” of $700 million
during 2014/2015 for ARC shortfall T

85%

July 1, 2014 Unfunded Actuarial

Accrued Liability (UAAL) = $11 Billion;

Projected UAALSs at July 1, 2043 shown
80% 4 : :

in text box on right

Active member population headcount assumed to increase 0.7% per year
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S A A T e
Plan Year Beginning July 1,
=@=14% Max (ARC if less) == ARC for all years

Y
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University of California Retirement Plan
UAAL Based on Various Hypothetical Employer Contributions

12
July 1, 2014 Funded Ratio (Actuarial
R Value Basis) = 79%;
10 Projected Funded Ratios at July 1, 2043
shown in text boxes on right

~8
& Active member population headcount assumed to increase 0.7% per year
o
‘S 6 Includes "borrowing" of $700 million
= \ during 2014/2015 for ARC shortfall
&4 ;
— \
<

0 - - — Funded

o Ratio = 101%
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only ‘t‘
-2 Assumes market value return of 7.5% per year n
beginning July 1, 2014 Funded
4 Ratio = 102%
S S S S S T S e
Plan Year Beginning July 1,
=@=14% Max (ARC if less) —4=ARC for all years

Y
=8—ARC One Year; 14% Max Thereafter ==4=ARC Two Years; 14% Max Thereafter TWSEGAL 11






Assumptions and Methods Used in Projections
|

» Unless otherwise noted, the projections were made using generally accepted
actuarial practices and are based on the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation results,
including the participant data and actuarial assumptions on which that valuation was
based. Here are some of the important assumptions used in the projection:

o Campus and medical center segment only
e 7.50% market value return per year starting July 1, 2014
» 3.50% inflation assumption per year starting July 1, 2014

e Reflects 2013 Tiers starting July 1, 2013
— Projections based on plan terms in effect as of July 1, 2014

e Member rates currently in effect stay at that level throughout the projection

o Approved/projected employer rate and “borrowing” is as shown in the modeling

— “Borrowing” of $700 million to reach ARC during 2014/2015 is included in all
scenarios

o Active member population headcount increases by either 0.7% or 0% per year

o Demographics for future new entrants are assumed to be the same as those for
members hired during the two years prior to July 1, 2014

T SEGAL 12





Other Information
]

» Projections, by their nature, are not a guarantee of future results. The modeling
projections are intended to serve as illustrations of future financial outcomes that are
based on the information available to us at the time the modeling is undertaken and
completed, and the agreed-upon assumptions and methodologies described herein.
Emerging results may differ significantly if the actual experience proves to be
different from these assumptions or if alternative methodologies are used. Actual
experience may differ due to such variables as demographic experience, the
economy, stock market performance and the regulatory environment.

» All calculations were completed under the supervision of John Monroe, ASA, MAAA,
Enrolled Actuary who is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and
meets the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render
the actuarial opinion herein.
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UCRS — Cost-of-Living Adjustment for July 2015 and Measurement of Annuitant Purchasing
Power

July 1, 2015 COLA

The July 1, 2015 annuitant Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) for the University of California
Retirement Plan (UCRP) and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan is based on the February 2014 to
February 2015 increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers averaged
over the metropolitan areas of San Francisco and Los Angeles.

The CPI increase was 1.33%, resulting in July 1, 2015 COLAs as follows:

Retirement Date UCRP COLA UC-PERS Plus 5 COLA
On or before July 1, 2006 2.00% 2.00%
July 2, 2006 to July 1, 2009 1.33% N/A
July 2, 2009 to July 1, 2010 1.69% N/A
July 2, 2010 to July 1, 2011 1.70% N/A
July 2, 2011 to July 1, 2014 1.33% N/A

Eligible UCRP members who separate from active service by June 29, 2015 and retire between
July 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016 will have their Highest Average Plan Compensation (HAPC)
increased by 1.33%.

COLA Methodology

UCRP provides an annual COLA that generally matches the increase in the CPI up to 2%, plus
75% of the CPI increase in excess of 4%, to a maximum COLA of 6%. Effective July 1, 2011,
this methodology is also applied to determine the COLA for the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan. The UC-
PERS Plus 5 Plan has an additional constraint, requiring that plan’s funded ratio to exceed 100%
as of the previous July 1% in order to award a COLA. The UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan funded ratio for
this purpose as of July 1, 2014 was 200.9%.





Each annuitant’s COLA percentage for a specific year depends not only on the CPI increase that
year, but also on the cumulative increase in the CPI since the Member retired. For this purpose,
two banks are maintained, an “inflation bank™ and a “COLA bank”, which are then used to
determine the total COLA amount that an annuitant is entitled to in a given year.

The inflation bank accumulates in years in which the CPI increase is greater than 2%. The
inflation bank represents the portion of the cumulative increase in the CPI since the Member’s
Retirement Date for which the annuitant has not received a COLA. For example, the annual CPI
increase as measured in February 2013 was 2.34%, but based on the UCRP COLA formula, the
July 2013 COLA was only 2%. The remaining 0.34% is adjusted for compounding, resulting in
an inflation bank of 0.33% for UCRP annuitants who were first eligible in July 2013. The
inflation bank can be used to increase the COLA that would be payable in years in which
inflation is less than 2%. For example, the inflation bank was used to provide UCRP annuitants
who retired on or before July 1, 2006, a 2% COLA on July 1, 2014, even though the increase in
the CPI average was less than 2%. After awarding the July 1, 2015, COLA, all annuitant groups
have a balance in the inflation bank, except for the groups with retirement dates during the
period July 2, 2006 through July 1, 2014, as these groups have all received the full CPI increase
since their Retirement Date.

The second bank is the COLA bank. In years in which inflation is less than 2%, the difference
between 2% and the CPI increase is accumulated in the COLA bank. The COLA bank represents
that portion of the potential COLA which has not been paid to the annuitant due to low inflation.
For example, the annual CPI increase as measured in February 2009 was 0.58%. UCRP
annuitants who received a 0.58% COLA on July 1, 2009 accumulated 1.42% in their COLA
bank. The CPI increase measured in February 2012 was 2.55%. Those UCRP annuitants with
nothing accumulated in their COLA bank were entitled to receive a 2.00% COLA on July 1,
2012, based on the formula. However, those annuitants who had a balance remaining in their
COLA bank were entitled to receive a COLA above 2.00% up to 2.55%. The annuitants who
received a 0.58% COLA on July 1, 2009 still had the 1.42% accumulated in their COLA bank
and were entitled to receive a 2.55% (2% + 0.55%) COLA on July 1, 2012. After awarding the
July 1, 2015, COLA, all the groups referred to above that have received the full CPI increase
since their Retirement Date have a balance in the COLA Bank.

Both banks accumulate from the Member’s initial eligibility for a COLA. Therefore, when
economic conditions warrant using either of the banks, it is possible to pay different annual
COLA amounts in the same year to different Retired Member groups depending on the year in
which the Members retired and the resulting amounts in the inflation bank and COLA bank.
Attachment 1 shows the current level of the inflation and COLA banks as they apply to each
group of UCRP annuitants, just after the July 1, 2015 COLA is credited. Attachment 2 shows the
same information for UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan annuitants.





Measurement of Annuitant Purchasing Power — UCRP Annuitants

Once the annual COLA is determined, the “purchasing power” of annuitants’ benefits may then
be measured. Since the 2013 COLA amount matches or is greater than the actual increase in the
CPI, purchasing power has either remained the same or increased slightly from last year.
Attachment 1 demonstrates that purchasing power remains above 80% for all annuitants as of
July 1, 2015.

Historically, the Regents has striven to protect annuitants’ benefits from being significantly
eroded by inflation. However, this is not a guaranteed contractual benefit. Rather, in February
1988, the UCRS Advisory Board passed a resolution indicating its intent to recommend, from
time to time and, subject to the availability of funds, adjustments to approximate a 75%
minimum level of purchasing power for UCRP annuitants. “Ad hoc” COLAs were given in
January 1986 and July 1988 to restore annuitants’ purchasing power to a 75% level. In January
1991, a one-time ad hoc COLA was given to restore retirement benefits to a floor of 80% of
purchasing power and in January 2001 a one-time ad hoc COLA was given to restore retirement
benefits to a floor of 85% of purchasing power. The 85% level was recommended so that it
would not be necessary to provide additional ad hoc COLAs as frequently to restore the 75%
purchasing power level.

Measurement of Annuitant Purchasing Power — UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan Annuitants

Unlike UCRP, the Regents originally approved the provisions of the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan to
specifically exclude an annual COLA provision, even though these annuitants have received
periodic COLASs on their primary retirement benefit from CalPERS. Prior to July 1, 2011, ad hoc
COLAs of 25% on July 1, 2002 and 15.19% on April 1, 2011 were given to restore the
purchasing power of these annuitants’ benefits at the time to 96% and 91% respectively. The
April 1, 2011 ad hoc COLA restored the purchasing power of UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan benefits to a
level equivalent to that for UCRP members who retired at the same time. Attachment 2
demonstrates that the purchasing power of UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan annuitants’ benefits is 91.45%
as of July 1, 2015.

Attachments
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT PLAN Page 1 of 2
Increase in Benefits vs Increase in Cost-of-Living

Number of Increase in Benefits CPe Cumulative  Retained As of July 1, 2015
For Annuitants Whose Annuitants Auto- Ad {preceding February) Increase  Increase  Purchasing inflation COLA
Benefit Commenced {712 o 711} matic Hog Total Old Basis New Basis New Basis-2  in CPI ™ in CP1 Power Barnl Bank
July 2, 1881 ©  December 31, 1961 - 180.12%  158.12%  574.00% 89.30 - - 0.00% 738.81% 80.35% 24 45% 0.00%
January 1, 1882t January 1, 1962 - 180.12%  159.10%  573.96% 89.30 o - 0.90% 736.81% 80.35% 24 48% 0.00%
January 2, 1962 fo July 1, 1882 1 180.12%  156.80%  567.98% §0.10 - - 0.00% 731.368% 80.35% 4.48% 0.00%
July 2, 1662 fo  December 31, 1962 - 180.12%  156.81%  588.01% 90.10 - - 1.29% 731.36% 80.35% 24.45% 0.00%
January 1, 1883 fo July 1, 1863 1 160.12%  158.70%  558.92% 81.20 - - 0.00% 721.33% B80.35% 24.46% 0.00%
July 2, 1863 fo  December 31, 1083 - 160.12%  183.72%  550.96% 91.20 - - 1.43% 721.33% 80.35% 24.45% 0.00%
January 1, 1884 1o July 1, 1964 - 160.12% 150.16%  BBO.T0% 8250 - - 0.00% 709.79% B80.35% 4 A5% 0.00%
July 2, 1664 o December 31, 1664 - 180.12%  150.14%  550.85% 92,80 - - 2.56% 708.79% 80.35% 24 48% 0.00%
January 1, 1988  to Jduly 1, 1885 1 180.12%  143.82%  534.21% 84,50 - - 2.00% BES.31% B0.35% 24 46% O.00%
July 2, 1888 o December 31, 1865 - 160.12%  143.82%  534.21% ©4.50 - - 1.80% 689.31% 80.35% 24.46% 0.00%
January 1, 1966 o July 1, 1988 1 180.12%  130.27%  522.37% 96.70 - - 0.00% 674.82% 80.35% 24.46% 0.00%
July 2, 1968 o December 31, 1688 - 180.12%  138.20%  522.44% 86.70 - - 1.88% 874.62% 80.35% 24.48% 0.00%
January 1, 1887 1o July 1, 1887 1 180.12%  154.80%  510.99% 88.50 - - 4.87% BB0.46% 80.34% 24.48% 0.00%
July 2, 1867 o July 1, 1968 1 160.12%  124.42%  483.75% 103.10 - - 4.75% 526.55% B0.35% 24.46% 0.00%
July 2, 1¢68 o July 1, 1989 2 1565.02% 118.82%  457.27% 108.00 - - 5.00% 563.57% B0.35% 24.48% 0.00%
July 2, 1680 fo July 1, 1870 4 180.02% 112.28%  480.72% 113.40 - - 4.06% 560.54% 80.36% 24.46% 0.00%
July 2, 1870 to July 1, 1871 § 146.11%  108.08%  410.06% 118.00 - - 3.47% 534.78% 80.35% 24.46% 0.00%
July 2, 1671 0 July 1, 1872 8 140.31%  105.10%  392.88% 12210 - - 4.50% £13.48% B0.34% 24.47% 0.00%
July 2, 1972 i July 1, 1973 10 136.50%  100.21%  371.88% 127.60 - - 0.00% 487.03% B0.35% 24 48% 0.00%
July 2, 1973 to Janusry 1, 1874 - 130.68%  104.22%  371.70% 127.80 - - 8.48% 487.08% 80.35% 24.45% 0.00%
January 2, 1874 fo June 30, 1074 - 130.98%  BB26%  334.84% 138.40 - - 0.00% 441.22% 80.34% 24 486% 0.00%
July 1, 1874 to Juty 1, 1674 a7 130.98%  8B.28%  334.88% 138.40 - - 12.07% 441.22% B0.35% 24.48% O.00%
July 2, 1674 o July 1, 1676 27 126.45%  71.86%  288.03% 158,10 - - 6.16% 382.95% B0.35% 24.48% 0.00%
July 2, 1875 o July 1, 1976 30 122.01%  84.59%  265.40% 164.70 - - 7.16% 354,80% BO.34% 24.47% 0.00%
July 2, 1878 fo July 1, 1977 &8 117.865%  56.66%  240.08% 176,50 - - 6.43% 324.38% B0.35% 24,465 0.00%
July 2, 1877 to July 1, 1878 77 118.80%  B01E%  220.30% 187.85 - - 8.01% 288.75% 80.35% 24.46% 0.00%
July 2, 1678 to July 1, 1878 102 108.20%  41.79%  196.62% 202.80 - - 0.00% 268.17% B0.35% 24.46% 0.00%
July 2, 1978 to  December 31, 1878 - 105.10%  44.63%  196.84% 202.80 - - 0.00% 268.17% 80.35% 24.45% 0.00%
January 1,1980 o January 1, 1980 . 108.10%  44.83%  198.64% 202.80 - - 17.87% 268.17% 80,36% 24.45% 0.00%
January 2, 1880  fo July 1, 1880 137 105.10%  2288%  151.84% 239.15 - - 0.00% 213.21% §0.34% 24.47% 0.00%
July 2, 1980 to  Decerber 31, 1980 B 101.08%  25.18%  151.66% 239.15 - - 8.18% 213.21% 80.35% 24.48% 0.00%
January 1, 1881 to July 1, 1881 167 101.08%  14.86%  130.56% 261.05 - - 11.32% 186.94% 80.35% 24.45% 0.00%
July 2, 1981 o July 1, 1882 208 97.08% 5.08%  107.10% 280.60 - - 0.50% 157.768% 80.35% 24.46% 0.00%
July 2, 1682 o July 1, 1883 268 93.27%  8.63%  108.08% 292,08 - - 4,76% 156.48% §0.35% 24.45% 0.00%
July 2, 1883 o July 1, 1884 318 BR.OG%  4.05%  BBT1% 305,95 - - 5.05% 144.83% B0.38% 24.48% 0.00%

July 2, 1684 o July 1, 18985 B26 B84.71% 1.38% B7.26% 321.40 - - 3.87% 133.06% B0.36% 24.48% 0.00%





UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT PLAN
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Page 2 of 2

Number of Increase in Benefits cpi* Cumulative  Retained Asg of July 1, 2015
For Annuitants Whose Annuitants Auto- Ad (preceding February) Increase  Increase  Purchesing  Inflation COLA
Benefit Commenced (71210 71 matic Hoc Total Old Basis New Basis New Basis-2 _in CP1 ™ in CP1 Power Bank Bank
July 2, 1688 o July 1, 1988 408 81.08% 0.00% 81.08% 333.85 - - 2.98% 124.37% 80.71% 23.90% 0.00%
July 2, 1986 o July 1, 1987 520 T7.54%  0.00%  77.54% 343.80 114.08 - 4.18% 117.87% §1.48% 22.72% 0.00%
July 2, 1967 to July 1, 1988 662 TRE7%  0O0%  7R.ET% - 118.80 - 5.01% 108.16% 83.18% 20.25% 0.00%
July 2, 1988 (o July 1, 1989 668 0.00%  0.00%  70.00% - 124.75 - 5.33% 82.18% §5.34% 17AT% 0.00%
July 2, 1988 (o July 1, 1660 1,028 85.95%  0.00%  65.85% - 131.40 - §.02% 82.11% 87.75% 13.96% 0.00%
July 2, 1980 o July 1, 1881 3,023 62.15%  0.00%  62.156% - 138.00 - 3.58% 80.06% 80.05% 11.04% 0.00%
duly 2, 1891 o July 1, 1982 482 58.87%  0.00%  58.97% - 142,86 - 3.38% 73.83% 81.45% §.34% 0.00%
July 2, 1882w July 1, 1995 2,104 55.85%  000%  55.85% - 147,75 - 1.38% 68.18% 82.57% T.81% 0.00%
July 2, 1883 o July 1, 1994 5,158 52.80%  C.00%  B2.B0% - 148.80 - 1.80% 65.88% 82.11% 8.56% 0.00%
July 2, 1994 to July 1, 1985 414 49.80%  0.00%  49.80% - 162.50 - 1.44% §2.84% 91.55% BI7% 0.00%
July 21985 o July 1, 1986 598 48.87%  0.00%  46.87% - 164.70 - 2.52% 60.82% 81.45% 9.37% 0.00%
July 2, 1998 1o July 1, 1687 866 43.98%  0.00%  43.89% - 168.60 - 2.40% 56.67% 91.80% 8.81% 0.00%
July 2, 1887 o July 1, 1988 983 41.18%  0.00%  41.18% - 162.40 162.15 2.89% §3.01% 92.26% 8.38% 0.00%
July 2, 1898 to July 4, 1989 1,188 38.40%  0.00%  38.40% - -~ 167.00 3.50% 48,57% §3.18% 7.34% 0.00%
July 2, 1988 1o July 1, 2000 1,308 35.68%  0.00%  35.68% - - 172.85 5.08% 43.54% 94.53% 6.79% 0.00%
July 2, 2000 o July 1, 2001 1,807 31.86%  0.00%  31.96% - - 181.65 2.23% 36.58% 96.82% 3.50% 0.80%
July 2, 2001 o July 1, 2002 1,842 2837%  0.00%  29.37% - - 185.70 3.45% 33.60% 96.83% 8.27% 0,00%
July 2, 2002 to July 1, 2003 2,097 26.83%  000%  28.83% - - 192.10 1.04% 28.16% 98.20% 1.83% 0.00%
July 2,2008  to July 1, 2004 2,817 24.35%  0.00%  24.85% - - 184.10 2.68% 27.82% 97.28% 2.79% 0.00%.
July 2, 2004 to July 1, 2008 3,304 21.81%  0.00%  21.91% - - 186.30 4.01% 24.49% §7.93% 2.11% 0.00%
July 2, 2008 to July 1, 2008 3,718 18.51%  0.00%  19.51% - - 207.30 3,34% 19.68% 99.65% 0.15% 0.00%
July 2, 2006 to July 1, 2007 2810 15.82%  0.00%  15.82% - - 214.224 2.94% 16.82% 100.00% 0.00% 1.18%
July 2, 2007 fo July 1, 2008 5,223 12.51%  0.00%  1281% - - 220.522 0.58% 12.51% 100.00% 0.00% 211%
July 2, 2008 to July 1, 2008 2,350 11.86%  0.00%  11.86% - - 221,803 1.81% 11.66% 100.00% 0.00% 0.69%
July 2, 2008 fo July 1, 2010 3,108 10.08%  0.00%  10.08% - - 225.383 1.98% 10.08% 100.00% 0.00% 0.31%
July 2, 2010 to July 1, 2011 3,258 7.94% 0.00% 7.94% - - 229,855 2.55% 7.94% 100.00% 0.00% 0.30%
July 2, 2011 to July 1, 2012 3,516 5.26% 0.00% 5.26% - - 235,708 2.34% 6.26% 100.00% 0.00% 0.83%
duly2, 2012 to July 1, 2013 3,808 2.85% 0.00% 2.85% - - 241.215 1.50% 2.85% 100.00% 0.00% 117%
July 2, 2013 o July 1, 2014 5,558 1.33% 0.00% 1.33% - - 244.837 1.33% 1.33% 100.00% 0.00% 0.87%
duly 2, 2014 1o July 1, 2018 - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% - - 248.104 - - - - -

* Baginning In 1688, the CPlindex shified to 8 196284 reference base year (New Basis). Previously, the index used a 1967 base year (Old Basis). For comparison purposes, the

prior year has been rebased to 1082-84. Beginning in 1898, the CP! index reflects a different market basket of goods. This CPJ change first takes effect for the 1898 COLA,

“* CPlIncrease shown is for the year following retiremeant,
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Increase in Benefits vs Increase in Cost-of-Living

Increase in Benefits Cumulative  Retained As of July 1. 20158
For Annuitants Whose Number of Auto- Ad increase  Purchasing Inflation COLA
Benefit Commenced Annuitants matic Hoo Total in CPI Power Bank Bank
107111861 614 10.41% 43.58% 58.97% 73.83% 91.45% 9.34% 0.00%
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UCRS - Request for Proposal for Consulting and Auditing Actuary

UC Human Resources is seeking to solicit from qualified actuarial services firms proposals to
provide Actuarial Consulting Services for the University of California Retirement System
(UCRS) and Actuarial Auditing Services for UCRS. The intent is to secure services of one firm
to provide actuarial consulting services for UCRS and a separate firm to provide actuarial audit
services for UCRS.

Background

The Regents Consulting Actuary for UCRS has been under contract for over ten (10) years.
While UC remains quite satisfied with the level of services and consulting provided by the
incumbent, fiduciary best practices warrant going out to market periodically.

Additionally, it is a widely-accepted best practice among trustees of retirement and health
systems to have the work of their system’s Consulting Actuary periodically audited by an
independent firm. An “actuarial audit” is the scrutiny of one actuary’s work by another
independent actuary to ensure that valuations, periodic experience studies, and other large
consulting projects are performed correctly and that the methods and assumptions used are
reasonable. This includes a critique of the Consulting Actuary’s judgment concerning the
system’s plans exposure to risk and that advice given is sound. Actuarial audits provide
assurance to plan trustees and other interested parties that the financial condition of the system’s
plans, as stated by the Consulting Actuary, is accurate. The Consulting Actuary’s work was most
recently independently audited in 2011-12.

Update on RFP Process

In coordination with Procurement Services, a request for proposal (RFP) was sent to firms with
public sector actuarial experience earlier this month.

We will provide an update to the Board on the progress of the RFP process for both the
Consulting Actuary and the Audit Actuary at the November 2015 UCRS Advisory Board
(Board) meeting.
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Retirement Savings Program — Fund Menu Management — Update

Associate Chief Investment Officer Arthur Guimaraes and Director Kris Lange of Vendor
Relations Management will provide an update on phase three of the UC Retirement Savings
Program (RSP) fund menu management project. The final step of the project is the creation of a
single Core funds menu consisting of approximately 26 investment options, which becomes
effective on July 2, 2015.

Attachment






Fund Menu Change: Proposed Approach

Financial Education Program
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Support for Fund Menu Change — Resource Packet

This resource packet has been assembled to help address participant concerns regarding the July 2 fund
menu change. The components are:

1. Cover sheet with summary of reasons for change

2. Expense ratios for funds remaining - Expense ratios for UC-managed funds and additional funds
on new menu. For the UC-managed funds, 0.15% is the upper limit expense ratio. Historical
expense ratios applied have consistently been below 0.10% for the past several years.

3. Expense ratios for funds being removed - Comparison of current institutional class expense
ratios against retail expense ratios in Brokeragelink. There may be additional share classes
available in BrokeragelLink that require higher balances/investments.

4. Frequently Asked Questions

5. Decision Guide

Reasons for Change
Much of the defined contribution market has moved to smaller menus, as they are both more efficient
and more effective for a number of reasons:
e Optimizes fund options: reduce overlap among funds, while continuing to offer high-quality
funds in a range of asset classes;
e Improves participant experience and plan effectiveness: a simpler menu with less duplication is
easier to understand and use;
e Enhances value for participants: fee control/reduction is achieved by offering low cost funds;
o Reinforces oversight & monitoring: a smaller menu allows more efficient monitoring.

Considerations when developing the new menu
Design of the streamlined fund menu followed these main principles:
e Fund quality: maintain menu of high-quality funds;
o Diversification: investment array should offer opportunity for participants to diversify; however,
compliance entails a responsibility to communicate the options effectively;
e Cost: fees & expenses should be reasonable;
e Exclusive benefit rule: decisions need to be made in the best interests of participants and their
beneficiaries.

Benefits to Participants

The simpler menu makes it easier for most participants to make better investment decisions. For more
sophisticated investors, the menu still offers wide choice and flexibility and the freedom of a self-
directed brokerage account. Also, you also have access to lower cost funds than generally available in
the mutual fund market.

Benefits to UC

UC has a fiduciary responsibility to the Retirement Savings Program —which means UC is obligated to
act prudently on your behalf. UC meets its fiduciary obligations in part by making sure your plan’s fund
lineup is easy to use and appropriately diverse, that its fees are reasonable, and that you have enough
information on the individual funds to make educated investment decisions.

At the same time, the regulatory landscape has changed in the last several years, requiring 403(b) plan
sponsors to assume greater responsibility for oversight and documentation of the investment options.
The updated lineup aligns with industry trends and helps UC comply with the new regulations.
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On July 2, 2015, the UC Retirement Savings Program (UC RSP) Fund Menu will be streamlined to include 26 investment options
plus the opportunity to invest in over 3,500 mutual funds through Fidelity BrokerageLink®. The chart below shows the expense
ratios for funds in the new streamlined UC RSP Fund Menu.

. . Fund . Shor‘t-Term Gross Expense
UC Retirement Saving Program Fund Menu Code Ticker Trading Fee Ratio as of 5/6/15
%/Days

UC Pathway Fund 2015 18967 N/A N/A <0.15*
UC Pathway Fund 2020 48781 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Pathway Fund 2025 18968 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Pathway Fund 2030 48782 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Pathway Fund 2035 18969 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Pathway Fund 2040 48783 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Pathway Fund 2045 18970 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Pathway Fund 2050 48941 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Pathway Fund 2055 18971 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Pathway Fund 2060 18972 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Pathway Income Fund 48779 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Balanced Growth Fund 47752 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Bond Fund 47753 N/A N/A <0.15*
UC Domestic Equity Index Fund 48680 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Global Equity Fund 47754 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC International Equity Index Fund 48681 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Savings Fund 47756 N/A N/A <0.15%*
UC Short Term TIPS (Treasury Inflation-Protected 91606 N/A N/A <0.15*
Securities) Fund

UC TIPS (Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities) Fund 92387 N/A N/A <0.15*
Calvert Capital Accumulation Fund Class | 41090 CCPIX N/A 0.82
DFA Emerging Markets Portfolio Institutional Class 48902 DFEMX N/A 0.56
Fidelity® Diversified International Fund - Class K 2082 FDIKX 1.00/30 0.78
Fidelity® Growth Company Fund - Class K 2090 FGCKX N/A 0.71
Vanguard FTSE Social Index Fund Institutional Shares 43131 VFTNX N/A 0.16
Vanguard REIT Index Fund Institutional Shares 49961 VGSNX N/A 0.08
Vanguard Small-Cap Index Fund Institutional Plus Shares 78203 VSCPX N/A 0.06

All short-term trading fees and gross expense ratios listed are as of May 6, 2015.

*Investor expenses for the UC Funds are limited to 0.15 percent (or $1.50 per 51,000 invested) of the Fund’s average market value per year, assessed on a
daily basis (1/365th per day invested). These expenses are not billed to participants, but are netted against the investment experience of the Fund. These
expenses comprise approximately 0.03 percent for investment management, 0.02 percent for investor education, and 0.10 percent for administration
(including accounting, audit, legal, custodial and recordkeeping services). The total administrative expenses are estimated and actual expenses could be
lower in some periods. If actual administrative expenses are less than estimated, any residual amount will be returned to the Fund periodically, on a
prorated basis, thereby lowering the effective expense ratio for participants. There are no front-end or deferred sales loads or other marketing expenses.

A mutual fund expense ratio is the total annual fund or class operating expenses (before waivers or reimbursements) paid by the fund and stated as a
percent of the fund's total net assets. For other types of investments, the figure in the expense ratio field reflects similar information, but may have been
calculated differently than for mutual funds. Mutual fund data comes from the fund's prospectus. For non-mutual fund investment options, the
information has been provided by the plan sponsor, the investment option's manager or the trustee. When no ratio is shown for these options it is
because none was available. There may be fees and expenses associated with the investment option. Expense information changes periodically. Please
consult NetBenefits for updates.





Need help with your investment strategy?

A Fidelity Workplace Planning and Guidance Consultant can work with you to understand your financial situation and discuss
which options may be best for you. Call 1-800-558-9182 to speak over the phone or visit
http://getguidance.fidelity.com/universityofcalifornia to schedule an on-site one-on-one consultation.

Before investing in any investment option, please carefully consider the investment objectives, risks, charges, and expenses.
This document and other information on the UC Retirement Savings Program Fund Menu is available, free of charge, online
at www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com or by calling Fidelity® Retirement Services at 1-866-6UC-RSVP (1-866-682-7787). This
document and other information on mutual fund options that are part of the UC Retirement Savings Program Fund Menu
and other mutual funds outside the UC Retirement Savings Program Fund Menu can be found in each mutual fund’s
prospectus, or, if available, a summary prospectus, which can be obtained, free of charge, at the same Web site and toll-free
phone number. Read the information carefully before you invest.

Investing involves risk, including risk of loss.

Guidance provided is educational.

Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC, Member NYSE, SIPC, 900 Salem Street, Smithfield, Rl 02917
724277.1.1
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On July 2, 2015, 60 funds will be removed from the UC Retirement Savings Program (UC RSP) Fund Menu. If you would like to continue to invest in the retail
versions of these funds, you may do so by opening a Fidelity BrokeragelLink® account within your UC RSP plan. The charts below and on the following pages show
each fund’s gross expense ratio in the retail fund as compared to the institutionally-priced fund leaving the UC RSP.

Short- Gross . . Short- Gross
) Corresponding Retail Fund
Funds Leaving the UC RSP on Term | Expense

July 2, 2015

Term Expense

Trading | Ratio as Available in Fidelity Trading = Ratio as

Fee of BrokeragelLink® Fee of
%/Days | 5/6/15 %/Days | 5/6/15

Calvert Balanced Portfolio Class | CBAIX N/A 0.67 mmp | Calvert Balanced Portfolio Class A CSIFX N/A 1.18
Calvert Bond Portfolio Class | CBDIX N/A 0.50 mmp | Calvert Bond Portfolio Class A CSIBX N/A 1.12
Calvert Equity Portfolio Class | CEYIX N/A 0.66 mmp | Calvert Equity Portfolio Class A CSIEX N/A 1.17
Calvert International Equity Fund Class | CWVIX N/A 1.04 mmp | Calvert International Equity Fund Class A CWVG N/A 1.68
Calvert Large Cap Core Portfolio Class | CMIIX N/A 0.81 mmp | Calvert Large Cap Core Portfolio Class A CMIFX N/A 1.30
Calvert Small Cap Fund Class | CSVIX N/A 0.95 mmp | Calvert Small Cap Fund Class A CCVA N/A 1.61
Calvert Social Index Fund Class | CISIX N/A 0.37 mmp | Calvert Social Index Fund Class A CSXAX N/A 0.87
Fidelity Freedom K® 2005 Fund FFKVX N/A 0.50 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2005 Fund FFFVX N/A 0.57
Fidelity Freedom K® 2010 Fund FFKCX N/A 0.53 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2010 Fund FFFCX N/A 0.61
Fidelity Freedom K® 2015 Fund FKVFX N/A 0.55 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2015 Fund FFVFX N/A 0.64
Fidelity Freedom K® 2020 Fund FFKDX N/A 0.57 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2020 Fund FFFDX N/A 0.67
Fidelity Freedom K® 2025 Fund FKTWX N/A 0.61 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2025 Fund FFTW N/A 0.72
Fidelity Freedom K® 2030 Fund FFKEX N/A 0.65 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2030 Fund FFFEX N/A 0.77
Fidelity Freedom K® 2035 Fund FKTHX N/A 0.66 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2035 Fund FFTHX N/A 0.78
Fidelity Freedom K® 2040 Fund FFKFX N/A 0.66 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2040 Fund FFFFX N/A 0.78
Fidelity Freedom K® 2045 Fund FFKGX N/A 0.66 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2045 Fund FFFGX N/A 0.78
Fidelity Freedom K® 2050 Fund FFKHX N/A 0.65 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2050 Fund FFFHX N/A 0.78
Fidelity Freedom K® 2055 Fund FDENX N/A 0.66 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2055 Fund FDEEX N/A 0.78
Fidelity Freedom K® 2060 Fund FDKNX N/A 0.65 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® 2060 Fund FDKV N/A 0.78
Fidelity Freedom K® Income Fund FFKAX N/A 0.44 mmp | Fidelity Freedom® Income Fund FFFAX N/A 0.49
Fidelity® Balanced Fund - Class K FBAKX N/A 0.46 mmp | Fidelity® Balanced Fund FBALX N/A 0.56
Fidelity® Blue Chip Growth Fund - Class K FBGKX N/A 0.68 mmp | Fidelity® Blue Chip Growth Fund FBGR N/A 0.80






Short- Gross . . Short- Gross
Corresponding Retail Fund

Funds Leaving the UC RSP on Term | Expense ] N Term  Expense
July 2, 2015 Ticker | Trading = Ratio as Available in Fidelity Ticker  Trading Ratio as
’ Fee of BrokerageLink® Fee of
%/Days | 5/6/15 %/Days | 5/6/15
Fidelity® Capital Appreciation Fund - Class | pcakx N/A 0.70 | mmp| Fidelity® Capital Appreciation Fund FDCAX | N/A 0.82
K
Fidelity® Contrafund® - Class K FCNKX N/A 0.54 mmp | Fidelity® Contrafund® FCNTX N/A 0.64
Fidelity® Disciplined Equity Fund - Class K FDEKX N/A 0.39 mmp | Fidelity® Disciplined Equity Fund FDEQX N/A 0.50
Fidelity® Dividend Growth Fund - Class K FDGKX N/A 0.44 mmp | Fidelity® Dividend Growth Fund FDGFX N/A 0.56
Fidelity® Emerging Markets Fund - Class K | FKEMX | 1.50/90 0.86 mmp | Fidelity® Emerging Markets Fund FEMKX | 1.50/90 1.07
Fidelity® Equity Dividend Income Fund - FETKX N/A 0.52 mmp | Fidelity® Equity Dividend Income Fund FEQTX N/A 0.63
Class K
Fidelity® Equity-Income Fund - Class K FEIKX N/A 0.58 mmp | Fidelity® Equity-Income Fund FEQIX N/A 0.69
Fidelity® Export and Multinational Fund - | FEXKX | 0.75/30 | 0.64 | mmp| Fidelity® Export and Multinational Fund FEXPX | 0.75/30 | 0.78
Class K
Fidelity® Fund - Class K FFDKX N/A 0.41 mmp | Fidelity® Fund FFIDX N/A 0.53
Fidelity® Growth & Income Portfolio - FGIKX N/A 0.53 | mmp| Fidelity® Growth & Income Portfolio FGRIX N/A 0.66
Class K
Fidelity® Growth Discovery Fund - Class K | FGDKX N/A 0.68 mmp | Fidelity® Growth Discovery Fund FDSVX N/A 0.82
Fidelity® Growth Strategies Fund - Class K | FAGKX | 1.50/90 0.53 mmp | Fidelity® Growth Strategies Fund FDEGX | 1.50/90 0.72
Fidelity® Independence Fund - Class K FDFKX N/A 0.64 mmp | Fidelity® Independence Fund FDFFX N/A 0.73
Fidelity® International Discovery Fund - FIDKX | 1.00/30 0.78 mmp | Fidelity® International Discovery Fund FIGRX | 1.00/30 0.91
Class K
Fidelity® Leveraged Company Stock Fund | FLckX | 1.50/90 0.67 | mmp| Fidelity® Leveraged Company Stock Fund FLVCX | 1.50/90 0.79
- Class K
Fidelity® Low-Priced Stock Fund - Class K FLPKX | 1.50/90 0.72 mmp | Fidelity® Low-Priced Stock Fund FLPSX 1.50/90 0.82
Fidelity® Magellan® Fund - Class K FMGKX N/A 0.42 mmp | Fidelity® Magellan® Fund FMAGX N/A 0.53
Fidelity® Mid-Cap Stock Fund - Class K FKMCX | 0.75/30 0.68 mmp | Fidelity® Mid-Cap Stock Fund FMCSX | 0.75/30 0.81
Fidelity® OTC Portfolio - Class K FOCKX N/A 0.65 mmp | Fidelity® OTC Portfolio FOCPX N/A 0.77
Fidelity® Overseas Fund - Class K FOSKX | 1.00/30 0.88 mmp | Fidelity® Overseas Fund FOSFX | 1.00/30 1.02
Fidelity® Puritan® Fund - Class K FPUKX N/A 0.46 mmp | Fidelity® Puritan® Fund FPURX N/A 0.56
Fidelity® Stock Selector All Cap Fund - FSSKX N/A 0.58 | mmp| Fidelity® Stock Selector All Cap Fund FDSSX N/A 0.67
Class K






Short- Gross

Term

Short- Gross
Term

Trading

Corresponding Retail Fund

Expense Expense

Funds Leaving the UC RSP on

Ticker Ratio as Available in Fidelity Ticker  Trading = Ratio as

July 2, 2015

Fee
%/Days

of

5/6/15

BrokerageLink®

Fee
%/Days

of
5/6/15

Fidelity® Value Discovery Fund - Class K FVDKX N/A 0.66 mmp | Fidelity® Value Discovery Fund FVDFX N/A 0.80
Fidelity® Value Fund - Class K FVLKX N/A 0.65 mmp | Fidelity® Value Fund FDVLX N/A 0.76
Fidelity® Value Strategies Fund - Class K FVSKX N/A 0.53 mmp | Fidelity® Value Strategies Fund FSLSX N/A 0.69
Spartan® 500 Index Fund - Fidelity FXAIX N/A 0.03 | mmp| Spartan® 500 Index Fund - Investor Class FUSEX N/A 0.10
Advantage Institutional Class

Spartan® Emerging Markets Index Fund - FPMIX | 1.50/90 0.28 —. Spartan® Emerging Markets Index Fund - FPEMX | 1.50/90 0.46
Institutional Class Investor Class

Spartan® Extended Market Index Fund - FSEVX | 0.75/90 0.07 —. Spartan® Extended Market Index Fund - FSEMX | 0.75/90 0.10
Fidelity Advantage Class Investor Class

Spartan® Global ex U.S. Index Fund - FSGSX | 1.00/90 0.23 — Spartan® Global ex U.S. Index Fund - FSGUX | 1.00/90 0.34
Institutional Class Investor Class

Spartan® Intermediate Treasury Bond FIBAX N/A 0.10 —. Spartan® Intermediate Treasury Bond Index FIBIX N/A 0.20
Index Fund - Fidelity Advantage Class Fund - Investor Class

Spartan® International Index Fund - FSPNX | 1.00/90 0.10 — Spartan® International Index Fund - Investor | gsjx | 1.00/90 0.20
Institutional Class Class

Spartan® Long-Term Treasury Bond Index | FLBAX N/A 0.10 —. Spartan® Long-Term Treasury Bond Index FLBIX N/A 0.20
Fund - Fidelity Advantage Class Fund - Investor Class

Spartan® Mid Cap Index Fund - FSTPX | 0.75/30 0.15 mmp | Spartan® Mid Cap Index Fund - Investor FSCLX | 0.75/30 0.34
Institutional Class Class

Spartan® Real Estate Index Fund - FSRNX | 0.75/90 0.15 —. Spartan® Real Estate Index Fund - Investor FRXIX | 0.75/90 0.33
Institutional Class Class

Spartan® Short-Term Treasury Bond FSBAX N/A 010 | mmp Spartan® Short-Term Treasury Bond Index FSBIX N/A 0.20
Index Fund - Fidelity Advantage Class Fund - Investor Class






Short- Gross . . Short- Gross
Corresponding Retail Fund

Funds Leaving the UC RSP on Term | Expense ] N Term  Expense
July 2, 2015 Trading = Ratio as Available in Fidelity Ticker  Trading = Ratio as
’ Fee of BrokerageLink® Fee of
%/Days | 5/6/15 %/Days | 5/6/15
Spartan® Small Cap Index Fund - FSSSX | 1.50/90 0.28 — Spartan® Small Cap Index Fund - Investor FSSPX | 1.50/90 0.47
Institutional Class Class
Spartan® Total Market Index Fund - FSKAX | 0.50/90 0.05 — Spartan® Total Market Index Fund - Investor | FSTMX | 0.50/90 0.10
Fidelity Advantage Institutional Class Class
Spartan® U.S. Bond Index Fund - FXSTX N/A 0.07 — Spartan® U.S. Bond Index Fund - Investor FBIDX N/A 0.22
Institutional Class Class

All short-term trading fees and gross expense ratios listed are as of May 6, 2015.

For a mutual fund, the expense ratio is the total annual fund or class operating expenses (before waivers or reimbursements) paid by the fund and stated as a percentage of the fund's total net
assets. Expense ratios change periodically and are drawn from the fund’s prospectus. For more detailed fee information, see the fund prospectus or annual or semiannual reports.

Need help with your investment strategy?

A Fidelity Workplace Planning and Guidance Consultant can work with you to understand your financial situation and discuss which options may be best for you.
Call 1-800-558-9182 to speak over the phone or visit http://getguidance.fidelity.com/universityofcalifornia to schedule an on-site one-on-one consultation.

Before investing in any investment option, please carefully consider the investment objectives, risks, charges, and expenses. This document and other
information on the UC Retirement Savings Program Fund Menu is available, free of charge, online at www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com or by calling Fidelity®
Retirement Services at 1-866-6UC-RSVP (1-866-682-7787). This document and other information on mutual fund options that are part of the UC Retirement
Savings Program Fund Menu and other mutual funds outside the UC Retirement Savings Program Fund Menu can be found in each mutual fund’s prospectus,
or, if available, a summary prospectus, which can be obtained, free of charge, at the same Web site and toll-free phone number. Read the information
carefully before you invest.

Investing involves risk, including risk of loss.
Guidance provided is educational.

Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC, Member NYSE, SIPC, 900 Salem Street, Smithfield, Rl 02917
724236.1.1





Retirement Savings Program Fund Menu Change effective July 2, 2015
Model Questions & Answers

This resource supplements the information provided in the Decision Guide, which was sent to affected
participants on April 22. It is also available on Netbenefits.com and ucfocusonyourfuture.com. There
is an FAQ section that can address most people’s concerns.

Here are some additional questions that participants may have (some are repeated from the Decision
Guide FAQs to help establish context):

BACKGROUND

Q. What is happening?
A. The Retirement Savings Program fund menu is moving to a structure that lets you more easily choose
investments based on the kind of investor you are: hands-off or hands-on.

The new structure will consist of: UC Pathway Funds and 15 additional investment funds. Fidelity’s self-
directed brokerage option will continue to be offered for people who want more choice.

Q. Why are we making this change?
A. As part of an ongoing effort to maintain the quality of the UC Retirement Savings Program, the menu
of available investment options is regularly reviewed. Much of the defined contribution market has
moved to smaller menus, as they are both more efficient and more effective for a number of reasons:
e Optimizes fund options: reduce overlap among funds, while continuing to offer high-quality
funds in a range of asset classes;
o Improves participant experience and plan effectiveness: a simpler menu with less duplication is
easier to understand and use;
e Enhances value for participants: fee control/reduction is achieved by offering low cost funds;
o Reinforces oversight & monitoring: a smaller menu allows more efficient monitoring.

Q. Who makes these decisions?

A. The Chief Investment Officer of the Regents is responsible for the fund menu design, in partnership
with system-wide Human Resources, which administers the program and performs vendor
management. The CIO follows policies and guidelines established by the Regents when making fund
decisions.

Q. What guidelines were followed when designing the new fund menu?
A. Design of the streamlined fund menu followed these main principles:
e Fund quality: maintain menu of high-quality funds;
o Diversification: investment array should offer opportunity for participants to diversify; however,
compliance entails a responsibility to communicate the options effectively;
e Cost: fees & expenses should be reasonable;
o Exclusive benefit rule: decisions need to be made in the best interests of participants and their
beneficiaries.





Q. How do | benefit from this change?

A. The simpler menu makes it easier for most participants to make better investment decisions. For
more sophisticated investors, the menu still offers wide choice and flexibility and the freedom of a self-
directed brokerage account.

Also, you also have access to lower cost funds than generally available in the mutual fund market.

Q. How does UC benefit from this change?

A. UC has a fiduciary responsibility to the Retirement Savings Program —which means UC is obligated to
act prudently on your behalf. UC meets its fiduciary obligations in part by making sure your plan’s fund
lineup is easy to use and appropriately diverse, that its fees are reasonable, and that you have enough
information on the individual funds to make educated investment decisions.

At the same time, the regulatory landscape has changed in the last several years, requiring 403(b) plan
sponsors to assume greater responsibility for oversight and documentation of the investment options.
The updated lineup aligns with industry trends and helps UC comply with the new regulations.

Q. We had a significant fund reduction in 2013. Are there more expected?

A. There was a significant fund menu reduction that occurred on June 28, 2013. The main purpose of
this initiative was to eliminate funds that did not have institutional class pricing (lower expenses). 128
funds were removed.

This time, we are moving from 64 funds to 16. The new lineup consists of the optimal number of funds

across many different asset classes. No further changes are being considered at this time, however if
through monitoring, changes may be deemed necessary.

ADDITIONAL LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES

Q. I don’t understand what is happening and what | need to do. Where can | get help?

A. There are a lot of opportunities to learn more about the fund change. There are on demand videos,
onsite classes, and live webinars. To view the class options, go to ucfocusonyourfuture.com and enter
“streamlined fund menu” in the search box.

If you want to talk to a guidance consultant one-on-one, you can call 1-800-558-9182 or make an
appointment on ucfocusonyourfuture.com > my account > schedule a 1:1 consultation.
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What’s happening?

You are receiving this guide and personal fund change statement because you are currently invested in
at least one of the funds that will no longer be included on the UC Retirement Savings Program Fund

Menu as of July 2, 2015.

UC is streamlining the menu of investment funds available through the UC Retirement Savings Program (RSP)—your
403(b), 457(b), and Defined Contribution Plans. The new structure is designed to offer a broad range of investment
options that allow you to choose funds more easily and efficiently based on the kind of investor you are—hands on,

hands off, or somewhere in between.

Beginning July 2, 2015, the updated fund menu will consist only of professionally managed funds that are monitored by
the Office of the Chief Investment Officer of the Regents (CIO), including:

= UC Pathway Funds—each fund has a diversified mix of assets with a target allocation based on the date you expect to

start drawing from your RSP plan(s);

« An updated menu of investment funds representing a comprehensive range of asset classes.

If you wish to invest in funds not included on the updated fund menu, you can choose a self-directed brokerage account
option (Fidelity BrokerageLink®) that offers thousands of mutual funds.

Carefully reviewing this Decision Guide and the enclosed personalized statement will help you understand the coming
changes and the steps you may want to take to best meet your investment goals.

Reasons for the
streamlined fund menu

UC is streamlining the fund menu to help RSP
participants make better investment choices by
reducing overlap between options and simplifying
the fund-selection process. For those participants
who desire more choice, the BrokerageLink® option
will still be available.

Also, the smaller menu allows for more efficient
monitoring so that we can continue to offer
high-quality funds in a range of asset classes,
with expenses that are generally lower than many
similar publicly traded investment options.

Review and understand
your options

If you don’t choose funds from the new menu or
BrokerageLink®, your account balance(s) in, and any
future contributions you are directing to, the affected
fund(s) will be transferred to the UC Pathway Fund with
a target date closest to the year you turn 65. Please see
Your Personalized Fund Change Statement for a list of
your current investments that will no longer be included
in the updated fund menu. Page 6 of this Decision Guide
lists all of the affected funds.

You can choose other funds from the streamlined fund
menu by contacting Fidelity at 1-866-682-7787 or at
www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com by selecting Request
Investment Changes from the My Account drop-down.
See pages 7-9 for details on your options.



www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com



A

How to use this guide

Follow these steps to prepare for the changes to come:

e Learn about what’s changing
See pages 4-6 and FAQs on page 10 to understand the changes.

¢ Make decisions that are right for you
Read about your options on pages 7-9, and make your decisions by the
July 2nd deadline shown on page 4.

Questions?

Call Fidelity® Retirement Services toll-free at 1-866-682-7787
Monday through Friday (excluding New York Stock Exchange
holidays) between 5:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. Pacific time to speak
with a Service Center Representative.
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Key dates

Thursday, July 2, 2015, at 1:00 p.m. Pacific time—

Deadline to make new elections for your future payroll contributions

If you want future contributions that you are currently directing to the affected fund(s) to be invested in the UC Pathway Fund
with a target date closest to the year you turn 65 (see chart on page 7), you don’t need to do anything. If you'd prefer
different options, you must make an investment election by Thursday, July 2nd at 1:00 p.m. Pacific time.

Deadline to transfer your existing balances to non-UC Pathway options on the streamlined fund menu

If you want the existing balances of the affected funds automatically transferred to the UC Pathway Fund with a target date
closest to the year you turn 65 (see chart on page 7), you don’t need to do anything. If you'd prefer different options, you must
make an investment election by Thursday, July 2nd at 1:00 p.m. Pacific time.

NOTE: If you want to invest in the retail version of funds that will no longer be included on the fund menu, you must open

a Fidelity BrokerageLink® account if you do not already have one and request that your future contributions and existing
balance(s) be directed to BrokerageLink® and invested in the desired funds through BrokerageLink®. It is strongly recommended
that you open and make investment elections for your BrokerageLink® account no later than Thursday, June 25th to ensure that
your contributions and existing balance(s) are invested according to your wishes. Current BrokerageLink® account holders will also
need to request that future contributions and cash balances be directed to BrokerageLink® - this will not be done automatically.

See page 9 for details about investing through BrokerageLink®.

Your options

After carefully considering your options, you should decide where
to direct your future payroll contributions and what to do with your
existing balances in the funds that will no longer be included on the
fund menu.

<K

It’s important to review your choices carefully and to make the
most of the investment resources available to you. See page 11 for
Resources to help you make investment decisions.






Changes to the Fund Menu

New streamlined UC Retirement Saving Program Fund Menu

On Thursday, July 2nd, after the market close (1:00 p.m. Pacific time), the UC Retirement Savings
Program Fund Menu will consist of the following investment options:

UC Pathway Funds

UC Pathway Funds are designed to be the only investment option you need in the RSP and are intended for investors who
want a simple, yet diversified approach to saving for retirement. The UC Pathway Funds are managed to adjust risk level as
each approaches a target date; see the description of the funds on page 7.

UC Pathway Income Fund UC Pathway Fund 2030 UC Pathway Fund 2050
UC Pathway Fund 2015 UC Pathway Fund 2035 UC Pathway Fund 2055
UC Pathway Fund 2020 UC Pathway Fund 2040 UC Pathway Fund 2060
UC Pathway Fund 2025 UC Pathway Fund 2045

Direct Investment Funds

The streamlined menu also includes a comprehensive range of investment options overseen by the University of California
Office of the Chief Investment Officer of the Regents. Most of these funds are designed to carry lower expenses than
many similar publicly traded mutual funds.

Bond Investments Domestic Stock Investments Foreign Stock Investments
Short-Term Large Cap UC International Equity Index Fund
UC Savings Fund UC Domestic Equity Index Fund UC Global Equity Fund
Intermediate-Term Fidelity Growth Company Fund - Fidelity® Diversified International
UC Bond Fund Class K Fund - Class K
Inflation-Protected Socially Responsible Large Cap Diversified Emerging Markets
UC Short Term TIPS Fund Vanguard FTSE Social Index Fund - DFA Emerging Markets Portfolio -
UC TIPS Fund Institutional Shares Institutional Class

Calvert
Balanced Investments Calvert Capital Accumulation Fund - Specialty Stock Investments
UC Balanced Growth Fund Class | Vanguard REIT Index Fund -

Small Cap Institutional Shares

Vanguard Small-Cap Index Fund -
Institutional Plus Shares

An additional option to access funds outside of the new RSP Fund Menu—
Fidelity BrokerageLink®

BrokerageLink® is for knowledgeable investors wanting more choice and active involvement in making their investment
decisions. BrokerageLink® is an account within your UC 403(b), 457(b), or DC Plan that gives you access to thousands of mutual
funds available through the Fidelity FundsNetwork®.

A self-directed brokerage account may entail greater risk and is not appropriate for everyone. Please see page 9 for a more
detailed description of BrokerageLink® and its associated risks before deciding to invest through BrokerageLink®.





Funds that will no longer be available on the RSP menu

On Thursday, July 2nd, 2015, after the market close (1:00 p.m. Pacific time), the funds listed in the chart below will no longer accept
new payroll contributions or incoming transfers. Your future contributions—as well as any existing balances—in the affected funds
listed in the chart below will be transferred to the UC Pathway Fund (see page 7) with a target date closest to the year you turn 65,
unless you make alternative investment elections.

Short-term redemption fees will not be charged to participants whose balances in affected funds are automatically transferred
on July 2 at 1 p.m. to the UC Pathway Fund with target date closest to the year you turn 65. However, if you recently transferred
into an affected fund, short-term redemption fees may apply if you initiate a subsequent transfer out before July 2 at 1 p.m.
without satisfying the required holding period. Please see footnotes at the bottom of this table to identify funds with short-term
redemption fees. Contact Fidelity at 1-866-682-7787 with any questions regarding these fees.

Calvert Large Cap Core Portfolio Class | Fidelity Freedom K® 2015 Fund Fidelity® Puritan® Fund - Class K

Fidelity® Stock Selector All Cap Fund - Class K
Fidelity® Value Discovery Fund - Class K
Fidelity® Value Fund - Class K

Fidelity® Value Strategies Fund - Class K

Calvert Balanced Portfolio Class | Fidelity Freedom K® 2020 Fund

Calvert Bond Portfolio Class | Fidelity Freedom K® 2025 Fund
Calvert Equity Portfolio Class | Fidelity Freedom K® 2030 Fund
Calvert International Equity Fund Class | Fidelity Freedom K® 2035 Fund
Spartan® 500 Index Fund - Fidelity

e Advantage Institutional Class

Fidelity Freedom K® 2040 Fund

Spartan® Emerging Markets Index Fund -
Institutional Class’

Spartan® Extended Market Index Fund -
Fidelity Advantage Class*

Spartan® Global ex-US Index Fund -
Institutional Class?

Calvert Social Index Fund Class | Fidelity Freedom K® 2045 Fund

Fidelity® Balanced Fund - Class K Fidelity Freedom K® 2050 Fund

Fidelity® Blue Chip Growth Fund - Class K Fidelity® Fund - Class K

Spartan® Intermediate Treasury Bond

(el (P - B
Fidelity® Capital Appreciation Fund - Class K T T e T R e B Bl

Fidelity® Growth & Income Portfolio - Class K

Spartan® International Index Fund -

o Peo® o
Fidelity® Contrafund®- Class K Institutional Class?

Fidelity® Growth Discovery Fund - Class K

Spartan® Long-Term Treasury Bond Index
Fund - Fidelity Advantage Class

Spartan® Mid Cap Index Fund - Fidelity

Fidelity® Disciplined Equity Fund - Class K Fidelity® Growth Strategies Fund - Class K'

Fidelity® Dividend Growth Fund - Class K

Fidelity Emerging Markets Fund - Class K

Fidelity® Equity Dividend Income Fund -
Class K

Fidelity® Equity Income Fund - Class K

Fidelity® Export & Multinational Fund -
Class K5

Fidelity Freedom K® Income Fund

Fidelity Freedom K® 2005 Fund
Fidelity Freedom K® 2010 Fund

Fidelity® Independence Fund - Class K

Fidelity® International Discovery Fund -
Class ks

Fidelity® Leveraged Company Stock Fund -
Class K

Fidelity® Low Priced Stock Fund - Class K
Fidelity® Magellan® Fund - Class K

Fidelity® Mid Cap Stock Fund - Class K

Fidelity® OTC Portfolio - Class K
Fidelity® Overseas Fund - Class K

Advantage Institutional Class®

Spartan® Real Estate Index Fund -
Institutional Class?

Spartan® Small Cap Index Fund -
Institutional Class’

Spartan® Short-Term Treasury Bond Index
Fund - Fidelity Advantage Class

Spartan® Total Market Index Fund -
Fidelity Advantage Institutional Class®

Spartan® US Bond Index Fund -
Institutional Class

"There is a short-term redemption fee of 1.50% for fee eligible shares held less than go days.
*There is a short-term redemption fee of 1.00% for fee eligible shares held less than go days.
3There is a short-term redemption fee of 1.00% for fee eligible shares held less than 30 days.
4There is a short-term redemption fee of .75% for fee eligible shares held less than go days.
sThere is a short-term redemption fee of .75% for fee eligible shares held less than 30 days.
There is a short-term redemption fee of .50% for fee eligible shares held less than go days.





Your Options

Invest in the UC Pathway Fund with a target date
closest to the year you turn 65—No action needed.

On July 2, 2015, effective as of the market close

Date of Birth Range Fund Name

(1:00 p.m. Pacific time), your future payroll
contributions that are currently directed to an
affected fund(s) and your existing balance(s) in the
affected fund(s) will transfer to the UC Pathway Fund
with a target date closest to the year you turn 65.

Use the chart on the right to find the UC Pathway
Fund into which your future contributions and
existing balances will be transferred.

01/01/1901 - 12/31/1949
01/01/1950 - 12/31/1954
01/01/1955 - 12/31/1959

01/01/1960 - 12/31/1964
01/01/1965 - 12/31/1969
01/01/1970 - 12/31/1974
01/01/1975 - 12/31/1979

01/01/1980 - 12/31/1984
01/01/1985 - 12/31/1989
01/01/1990 - 12/31/1994
01/01/1995 - 12/31/1999

UC Pathway Income Fund
UC Pathway Fund 2015
UC Pathway Fund 2020
UC Pathway Fund 2025
UC Pathway Fund 2030
UC Pathway Fund 2035
UC Pathway Fund 2040
UC Pathway Fund 2045
UC Pathway Fund 2050
UC Pathway Fund 2055
UC Pathway Fund 2060

Ranges selected by the Plan Sponsor.

UC Pathway Funds

The UC Pathway Funds offer a simple approach to investing. Each low-fee Pathway Fund is a professionally managed “fund of
funds” made up of a variety of funds on the RSP Fund Menu—a full range of options that are reviewed regularly by the University of
California Office of the Chief Investment Officer of the Regents for suitability in retirement plan investing. The UC Pathway Funds
are designed to be the only investment option you need for your RSP assets as each UC Pathway Fund is diversified across several
asset classes and grows more conservative over time. You select the appropriate fund by choosing the fund designated for the year
you turn 65, i.e., the “target” retirement date. The fund adjusts its allocation over time as it approaches its target date and beyond.

IMPORTANT NOTE: If you plan to begin withdrawing money from one or more UC RSP plans before or after the year you turn 65,
you may want to request an exchange into the UC Pathway Fund that more closely aligns with the year you plan to start
your withdrawals.

The investment risks of each target date UC Pathway Fund change over time as the fund’s asset allocation changes. Assets held in
the UC Pathway Funds are subject to the volatility of the financial markets, including equity and fixed income investments in the U.S.
and abroad, and may be subject to risks associated with investing in high yield, small cap and foreign securities. Principal invested is
not guaranteed at any time, including at or after the target date.





Option 2
2 Make new elections by choosing among funds
in the new streamlined fund menu

If you would like to make new elections for your future contributions and/or request an exchange for any balance(s) invested
in the funds that will no longer be included on the fund menu, you must contact Fidelity before 1:00 p.m. Pacific time on
Thursday, July 2, 2015, and request a change.

To request changes, call Fidelity at 1-866-682-7787 or go to www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com and click Request Investment
Changes under My Account. If the affected funds are held in more than one plan, any changes you wish to make must be
made separately for each plan.

The Streamlined Fund Menu

In addition to the UC Pathway Funds, the fund menu includes a comprehensive range of investment options overseen by the
University of California Office of the Chief Investment Officer of the Regents. Most of these funds are designed to have lower
expenses than many similar publicly traded mutual funds.

Investment options to the left have potentially Investment options to the right have potentially
less investment risk and lower returns more investment risk and higher returns
CONSERVATIVE AGGRESSIVE
e UC Savings Fund » UCBond Fund » UC Balanced » UC Domestic » UCGlobal « Vanguard REIT

Growth Fund Equity Index Fund Equity Fund Index Fund -
e UC Short Term e UCTIPS Fund I
. Institutional
TIPS Fund  Vanguard FTSE « UC International
t . Shares
Social Index Fund - Equity Index Fund

Institutional Shares

Fidelity® Diversified

« Fidelity® Growth International Fund -
Company Fund - Class K
Class K .
« DFA Emerging
« Calvert Capital Markets Portfolio -
Accumulation Institutional Class
Fund Class |
 Vanguard Small-Cap
Index Fund -
Institutional
Plus Shares

In general the bond market is volatile, and fixed income securities carry interest rate risk. (As interest rates rise, bond prices usually fall, and vice versa.
This effect is usually more pronounced for longer-term securities.) Fixed income securities also carry inflation risk, liquidity risk, call risk and credit and
default risks for both issuers and counterparties. Unlike individual bonds, most bond funds do not have a maturity date, so avoiding losses caused by
price volatility by holding them until maturity is not possible.

Stock markets are volatile and can fluctuate significantly in response to company, industry, political, regulatory, market, or economic developments.
Investing in stock involves risks, including the loss of principal.

The information contained herein has been provided by the University of California Office of the Chief Investment Officer of the Regents and is solely
the responsibility of the University of California Office of the Chief Investment Officer of the Regents. Additional information on these funds is provided
in fund profiles available in the Plan Information tab at www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com.



www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com

www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com



Option 3

If you are prepared to assume responsibility for closely
monitoring your portfolio and would like to contribute to and/
or invest some or all of your existing balances in retail versions
of funds that will no longer be included on the fund menu,

you may do so by opening a Fidelity BrokerageLink® account
if you don’t already have one. You can hold investments both
in BrokerageLink® and in the funds on the updated fund menu
at the same time (combination of Options 1, 2 and 3).

You may open a BrokerageLink® account by calling Fidelity
at1-866-682-7787; or by logging on to
www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com, selecting Request Investment
Changes from the My Account drop-down, and then selecting
BrokerageLink®. Follow the instructions to open an account.

Once your BrokerageLink® account is open, and for those
who already have a BrokerageLink® account, you can
transfer your proceeds from the sale of affected funds
into your BrokerageLink® account and then invest in your
preferred investments.

If the affected funds are held in more than one plan, any
changes you wish to make must be made separately for
each plan, including selection of BrokerageLink®.

It is strongly recommended that you open and make
investment elections for your BrokerageLink® account
no later than Thursday, June 25th to ensure that your
contributions and existing balance(s) are invested
according to your wishes.

Fidelity BrokerageLink®

Invest in the funds that will no longer be included in the new UC Fund Menu

Additional fees associated with the
BrokerageLink® account

Before you open a BrokerageLink® account, you should
understand any applicable fees (and other requirements)
associated with investing through this account.

For example, if you choose to invest in the retail versions
of funds that will no longer be included on the UC RSP
fund menu, you will pay higher management fees for
these funds in your BrokerageLink® account because

the same, institutionally priced, share classes previously
available through UC are not available through
BrokerageLink®. Please contact Fidelity for more
information on fees.

BrokerageLink® is for knowledgeable investors wanting more choice and active
involvement in making their investment decisions. BrokerageLink® is an account
within your UC 403(b), 457(b), or DC Plan that gives you access to thousands of
mutual funds available through Fidelity FundsNetwork®.

A BrokerageLink® account may not be a suitable investment vehicle for all
UC RSP participants. Additional fees apply to a BrokerageLink® account.



www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com
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Frequently asked questions

Why am | receiving this information?

Plan records indicate that you are currently invested in one or more of the funds that will no longer be included on the
fund menu. Please be sure to read the enclosed Your Personalized Fund Change Statement to see how the changes may
affect your investments.

Why is UC making this change?

UC is streamlining the fund menu to help RSP participants make better investment choices by reducing overlap between
options and simplifying the fund-selection process. For those participants who desire more choice, the BrokerageLink®
option will still be available.

Also, the smaller menu allows for more efficient monitoring so that we can continue to offer high-quality funds in a
range of asset classes, with expenses that are generally lower than many similar publicly traded investment options.

Where can | find more information about each of the funds in the new line-up?

At www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com, you will find important information about the investment options available
through the UC Retirement Savings Program Fund Menu. Log in, and then select My Account and Explore the UC RSP
Fund Menu. You may also call Fidelity at 1-866-682-7787 for information on the funds available through the UC RSP.

How does the updated fund menu benefit me?

The streamlined fund menu helps make it less complicated to find the investments that best suit your investment
timeline and objectives.

¢ Don't have the knowledge, time, or desire to select and monitor your investments on a regular basis?

The UC Pathway Funds offer an easier way to invest by providing you with a professionally managed asset mix
in line with the year you plan to retire (assumes age 65) that gradually becomes more conservative as you
approach retirement.

¢ Are you a knowledgeable investor who is prepared to assume responsibility for closely monitoring your portfolio?
The updated fund menu offers you a range of high-quality, lower-cost funds to build a suitable asset allocation for
retirement. If you want different investment options requiring further personal research and responsibility, consider
the self-directed brokerage option—Fidelity BrokerageLink®.

Whom can | contact to help me with my investment strategy?

A Fidelity Workplace Planning and Guidance Consultant can work with you to understand your financial situation
and discuss which options may be best for you. Call 1-800-558-9182 to speak over the phone or visit
http://getguidance.fidelity.com/universityofcalifornia to schedule an on-site one-on-one consultation.



www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com

http://getguidance.fidelity.com/universityofcalifornia



Resources

There are many resources available to help you make decisions regarding the UC Retirement Savings

Program fund menu changes.

UC Focus on Your Future Web Site

At www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com, you will find
important information about the investment options
available through the UC Retirement Savings Program
Fund Menu. Log in, and then select My Account and
Explore the UC RSP Fund Menu.

<

Telephone Customer Service

Call a Fidelity Retirement Services Representative at
1-866-682-7787.

S

Attend the Understanding Fund Menu Changes Workshop.

Workshops

« Available at a location near you. Register for a class:
http://getguidance.fidelity.com/universityofcalifornia.

- Live webinar workshops: Register for a session at
www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com. Click on View the Schedule
for UC’s Understanding the Streamlined Fund Menu Changes
under Take a class.

= On-demand workshop: Click https://www.brainshark.
com/fidelityemg/ucinvestmentoptionchanges to view
the workshop at a time that is convenient to you.

(

One-on-One Guidance

Speak with someone to review your personal situation
and discuss which option may be best for you.

Call 1-800-558-9182 or visit
http://getguidance.fidelity.com/universityofcalifornia
to schedule an on-site one-on-one consultation.

Guidance provided is educational.



www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com

http://getguidance.fidelity.com/universityofcalifornia
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http://getguidance.fidelity.com/universityofcalifornia



UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Before investing in any investment option, please carefully consider the investment objectives, risks, charges, and expenses.
This document and other information on the UC Retirement Savings Program Fund Menu is available, free of charge,
online at www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com or by calling Fidelity® Retirement Services at 1-866-6UC-RSVP
(1-866-682-7787). This document and other information on mutual fund options that are part of the UC Retirement
Savings Program Fund Menu and other mutual funds outside the UC Retirement Savings Program Fund Menu can be
found in each mutual fund’s prospectus, or, if available, a summary prospectus, which can be obtained, free of charge,
at the same Web site and toll-free phone number. Read the information carefully before you invest.

Fidelity Brokerage Services LLC, Member NYSE, SIPC, goo Salem Street, Smithfield, Rl 02917
3.EPC000282101DG.101 637150.2.0
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of June 19, 2015

AGENDA ITEMH

Retirement Savings Program — Pathway Funds — Glidepath Review

As part of the Office of the CIO’s overall asset allocation strategy for the RSP, the glidepath of
the UC Pathway Funds (“funds”) was adjusted in 2014 by increasing the equity holdings in each
of the funds, as previously discussed at the February 2014 Board meeting. As a follow-up to
those changes, additional analysis was conducted to determine what other enhancements to the
funds, if any, might be beneficial for RSP participants due to the large and evolving role of the
funds within the RSP (i.e., use of the UC Pathway Funds as the default fund).

Consultant Andrew Scheufele from Mercer Consulting will present the in-depth glidepath
analysis, discussing the rationale for a potential gradual shift in management of the UC Pathway
Funds toward a “through” rather than “to” retirement approach by further increasing allocation to
growth assets across the glidepath. A “through” retirement solution is believed to improve
projected post-retirement outcomes, enhancing the likelihood of creating adequate and
sustainable income in retirement and extending the projected fund drawdown age.






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of June 19, 2015

AGENDA ITEM I

Retirement Savings Program — Minimum Required Distributions — Process and Options

Director Kris Lange from Vendor Relations Management will provide a brief overview of the
RSP minimum required distribution process for 2015 and the options available to retirees to
select a customized distribution date, tax withholding, and the fund(s) from which the
distribution should be taken.

Attachment






UC Minimum Required Distribution (MRD) Process — 2015

Rules applicable to all UC MRDs

=Participants must take a separate MRD from each UC Retirement Saving Program Plan (403(b), 457(b), DC Plan)

=Any distributions taken during the (calendar) year count towards the MRD amount (i.e., may reduce or satisfy the participant’s MRD)

=Participants cannot specify more than one business day in advance of the issue date the fund(s) from which the MRD should be taken.
=A participant’s instructions specifying a fund(s) for the MRD constitutes a “sell” order, which must be promptly executed under SEC rules.

Participants have two primary options for receiving MRDs:

1. Systematic Withdrawal Payment (SWP) Process

= A participant can call anytime prior to the MRD default date (12/17 for 2015) to specify a MRD date and to customize tax withholding.
= By doing so, the participant establishes a “systematic withdrawal payment” (SWP) for his/her MRD and is not part of the Default Process.
= The SWP will distribute the MRD proceeds proportionately from all of the participant’s funds.
= If it is an annual SWP, it will remain in effect for future years unless specifically modified or cancelled.

If a participant wants to specify the fund(s) from which the SWP should be taken, he/she must call the day before the SWP is issued (after market
close) or on the day the SWP is issued (before market close). The participant may also specify/revise the tax withholding at this time.

EXAMPLE:

i 12/28 (after .
=gy (/5D ma{ket(close) eSpecify fund(s) *Mailed to
Call to custom date or 12/29 (before for MRD home
establish (e.g- 12/29/15) market close) [N 12/29/15 address OR
SWERICHELEEN o Specify mail or call to c:z::yeo'zax MRD lIssued . .
than 12/16 EFT delivery & AEEmE withﬁoldin o ent via EFT
tax withholding MRD J instructions

2. Default Process
= If a participant does not establish a SWP before 12/17/15, the participant’s MRD will be subject to the Default Process.

= The defaulted MRD distribution will be taken proportionately from all of the participant’s funds.

= The defaulted MRD distribution will be subject to standard tax withholding (federal withholding based on married with 3 allowances; state
withholding based on 10% of the federal withholding amount).

Any request (before 12/17) to customize date of issuance or to customize tax withholding will remove the MRD distribution from the
Default Process and the distribution will be treated as a SWP. As noted, a participant may not specify the fund from which the MRD should
be taken more than one day before the SWP is issued or before market close on the day the SWP is issued. See above for SWP details.





		UC Minimum Required Distribution (MRD) Process – 2015� 




University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of June 19, 2015

AGENDA ITEM J

Retirement Savings Program — VVendor Relations Management Report

Director Kris Lange of Vendor Relations Management will provide an update on participant
experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, which provides account and record-keeping
functions along with financial education and communication services for the UC Retirement
Savings Program.

Attachment






UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Vendor Relations Management Report
Q1 2015

Data provided by Fidelity Retirement Services, UC’s master
recordkeeper for the DC Plan, 403(b) Plan, and the 457(b) Plan
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Retirement Savings Program

Q1 2015 Highlights

Quarterly Performance Rating: Average Speed to Answer and Call
Abandonment metrics not met

Overall
« $20.39 billion in assets
» 290,402 unique participants with a balance
* 51.9% unique participation rate
* For 403(b) Plan: average participation rates 50.1% and
average deferral rate 10%

Master Record Keeping
» Launched Email-Lost Participants search program. About 9,300
lost-participants emailed for updated address
* Initiated and coordinated interface file testing for the UC PATH
Center. Engaged in additional training with UC PATH Center

Communications & Education

« 2015 updated, personalized Retirement Reviews available on
ucfocusonyourfuture.com

« Continued partnership with RASC to encourage pre-retirees to
speak with a personal guidance consultant (iPGC) to assess
retirement readiness and develop retirement income strategy.

« 7/2 Fund Menu change communications planning and
preparation

* Netbenefits.com or Fidelity call center contacted/accessed 2.75
million times.





Retirement Savings Program

Key Statistics
% Change % Change
UC RSP vs Vs
3/31/2015 12/31/2014 3/31/2014
Total Assets UC Funds $15.48B 1% 3%
Total Assets Fidelity Funds $4.09B 4% 16%
Total Assets Other $821M 6% 16%
Total Plan Assets $20.39B 2% 6%
Net Cash Flow (37M) *on *on
Career Participants
**Plan Participation Rate jg?g igigjﬁ (8‘512;2) 02;/2 %
403b 10.0% / $853 (1%) / 0.2% (3%) / 5%

Average Deferral Rate  ys7b  10.0% /$1,207  (2.9%)/ (0.8%) 1% / 4%

. . 403b $31,730 1% (3%)
**Median Partcipant Balance 457b $25.720 6% 50
. 403b $99,618 2% 4%

**Average Partcipant Balance ’
g P 457b $68,907 4% 9%

*Net Cash Flow for Quarter Ending 3/31/15 was (37M) in which case % Change becomes irrelevant.
** Data taken from quarterly UC report (Active participants in 403b and 457b plans).





Retirement Savings Program

Plan Assets & Participants

$20,800,000,000 450,000
$20,600,000,000
445,000
$20,400,000,000
$20,200,000,000 440,000
$20,000,000,000 435,000
$19,800,000,000
430,000
$19,600,000,000
$19,400,000,000 425,000
$19,200,000,000 420,000
$19,000,000,000
415,000
$18,800,000,000
$18,600,000,000 410,000
Apr'14 May'14 June'l4 July'l4 Aug'l4 Sept'l4 Oct'l4 Nov'l4 Dec'l4 Jan'l5 Feb'l5 Mar'l5
B Assets —e— Participants
As of 3/31/2015 403b DCP 457b Total
Total Participants 128,364 271,115 29,422 428,901
Active Participants 81,424 168,886 22,425 272,735
Inactive Participants 46,940 102,229 6,997 156,166

Total Plan Assets

$14,326,616,128

$4,139,049,141

$1,925,077,797

$20,390,743,066

Total Unique Participants with a balance as of 3/31/2015 - 296,402





Retirement Savings Program

Active Participants Median Balance by Age

§120000 1 QUC Career Median Balance
BFidelity Median Balance
$100,100
$100,000 -
$81.600 $83,689
$80,000 -
$60,886
$60,800
$60,000 -
$40,000 -
so0000  S30.949
$17.954
$20,000 - §15,600
se00 38765
3,449
§1.049 $1,800 %,
$_ 1 e . ‘ .
Age 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45- 49 50 - 54 55- 59

Data taken from quarterly UC report (Total balance of 403b and 457b plans)





Retirement Savings Program

New 403(b) Loan to Participation Rate
Analysis
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# of Loans

Retirement Savings Program

Loans by Participant Account Balance

Loans by Participant Account Balance
as of 3/31/2015

10,000

8,805

9,000

8,000

7,000

6,000
5,000

4,000
3,000

2,849 2,853

2,000
1,000

1,527
1,053

0

717
B

<$20K $20K-$40K $40K-$60K $60K-$80K $80K-$100K >$100K

Avg. Loan Balance

$20,000

$18,142

$18,000
$16,000

$15,361 $15,674

$14,000
$12,000

$12,829

$10,000

$10,180

$8,000

$5,161

$6,000

$4,000

$2,000
$0

Total Participants
in balance category:

<$20K $20K-$40K $40K-$60K $60K-$80K $80K-$100K >$100K

47,806 Participants 17,438 Participants 10,831 Participants 7,652 Participants 5,776 Participants 38,860 Participants





Retirement Savings Program

Asset Allocation

Information as of 3/31/2015

How many participants hold: 403b DCP 457b In:euesrtsry Sa;c:—:ssize
B 1 Fund (Lifecycle Fund) 17.1% 9.6% 17.0% 49.9% 30.0%
1 Fund (Non-Lifecycle Fund) 21.2% 60.7% 20.5% 9.6% 10.1%
B 2 Funds 19.3% 20.1% 19.1% 12.4% 14.7%
M 3 Funds 13.2% 4.2% 11.5% 6.5% 8.8%
B 4 Funds 9.6% 2.2% 10.2% 6.0% 7.2%
5 or more Funds 19.6% 3.2% 21.7% 15.7% 29.3%

Average # of Funds Held 3.0 funds 1.5 funds 3.2 funds 1.8 funds 3.3 funds

Participants holding this fund

::n“',r;i‘:‘r::ﬂ as a single Asset class 403b DCP  457b  Total
UC SAVINGS FUND Money Market or Short-Term 13,848 147,575 1,998 163,421
UC GLOBAL EQUITY FD Domestic Equity 5570 6,362 897 12,829
UC BALANCED GROWTH Balanced/Hybrid 3,265 2,339 952 6,556
UC BOND FUND Bond 675 679 240 1,504
SPTN 500 IDX ADV IS Domestic Equity 414 888 132 1,434
Plus 57 other funds - 2,049 5994 1538 10,481
Lifecycle Funds - 21,901 26,044 5004 52,949
BrokerageLink - 553 760 266 1,579

49,175 190,641 11,027 250,843

For plans that offer Fidelity BrokerageLink, it will appear as a fund (rather than a product offering) for purposes of providing plan data.





Retirement Savings Program

Cash Flow Summary

Cash Inflow Quarter ending: 3/2015 Quarter ending: 12/2014
Contributions
403b: $ 140,767,455 $ 129,842,650
457b: $ 52,211,410 $ 42,437,326
DCP: $ 24,185,408 $ 22,474,856
Rollover/Transfer In: $ 51,678,905 $ 88,417,904
Total $ 268,843,177 $ 283,172,737
Loan Repayments $ 14,455,214 $ 16,632,617
Interest on Loans $ 1,599,892 $ 1,928,482
Balance Forward $ 3,691 $ 4,315
Total Cash Inflow $ 284,901,973 $ 301,738,150

Cash Outflow

Loan Withdrawals $ (17,891,833) $ (16,413,617)
Withdrawals
Full Payout: $ (190,862,116) $ (223,690,348)
Age 59.5: $ (50,184,785) $ (34,278,738)
Partial Distribution: $ (31,031,824) $ (26,934,791)
MRD: $ (19,027,016) $ (83,178,838)
Partial After Tax/Rollover Payout: $ (4,329,112) $ (4,839,741)
Systematic Withdrawal Payments: $ (3,974,336) $ (4,064,300)
De Minimis Distribution: $ (2,063,511) $ (3,046,162)
Hardship-Sponsor Directed: $ (1,135,775) $ (904,408)
Age 70.5 In-Senvice Distribution: $ (1,109,326) $ (453,562)
Transfer of Assets: $ (241,304) $ (97,208)
Unforeseen Emergency: $ (82,191) $ (31,541)
Total $ (304,041,296) $ (381,519,637)
Transaction-based Fees $ (194,341) $ (202,325)
Total Cash Outflow $ (322,127,470) $ (398,135,579)
Net Cash Flow $ (37,225,497) $ (96,397,429)
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Retirement Savings Program

Retirement Readiness Campaign

Uy,
Of IVERSIry

Cayy 3
73 etir,
ORNIA  Syspgqent

Retirement Review

Postcard/Email

>

Mailed to 109,566
active/eligible participants
with a UCRP benefit

44% open rate

1,211 (1.3%) employees
enrolled with an average
contribution rate of 9.5%

2,790 (4.6%) participants
increased contributions an
average of $460

www.ucfocusonyourfuture.com

From 1/1/2015 to 3/31/2015:

» 15,315 people logged in to the site.

» 2,528 saved a roadmap,

» 966 completed the learning recommendations

Since the launch in 2012:

» 53,558 people logged in to the site

» 16,877 saved a roadmap

» 5,372 completed the learning recommendations

1
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Retirement Savings Program

Retirement Readiness Scores

Systemwide Retirement Readiness Scores
Age| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 | 55-59 | 60-64 65+ System
RR Score of 80%| 95.9% | 94.7% | 86.3% | 65.7% | 58.6% | 53.0% | 49.1% | 46.9% | 385% | 47.7% | 59.3%

Systemwide Retirement Readiness Scores

Campus| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 | 55-59 | 60-64 65+ | All Ages|

< $47,000f 95.8% | 95.3% | 83.0% | 59.5% | 43.8% | 34.5% | 29.5% | 28.4% | 22.9% | 26.6% | 57.5%

$47,001 - $93,000] 97.5% | 93.1% | 86.2% | 61.1% | 56.1% | 51.3% | 50.0% | 47.3% | 37.5% | 37.3% | 57.7%
$93,001 - $140,000( 0.0% 94.7% | 86.2% | 65.9% | 65.9% | 62.2% | 61.8% | 56.7% [ 48.2% | 59.1% | 61.5%
> $140,000 42.9% | 84.1% | 72.8% | 69.0% | 66.1% | 63.6% | 62.4% | 59.1% | 70.9% | 65.4%

All Wages| 95.8% | 94.5% | 85.0% | 61.9% | 56.7% | 51.9% | 50.0% | 48.2% | 42.1% | 53.1% | 59.1%

Medical Center| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 [ 55-59 | 60-64 65+ | All Ages|

< $47,000] 97.8% | 953% | 83.9% | 60.5% | 41.3% | 37.1% | 25.6% | 21.0% | 112% | 16.0% | 52.6%

$47,001 - $93,000] 91.8% | 94.4% | 87.4% | 70.2% | 56.5% | 48.9% | 41.1% | 38.6% | 25.1% | 20.5% | 57.3%
$93,001 - $140,000 96.2% | 92.2% | 78.8% | 71.1% | 62.8% | 55.5% | 51.9% | 36.2% | 31.1% | 64.9%
> $140,000 100.0% | 92.9% | 79.9% ([ 78.7% | 70.5% | 68.9% [ 62.7% | 50.7% | 58.9% | 67.8%

All Wages| 96.6% | 95.1% | 88.0% | 71.9% | 61.2% | 54.1% | 46.9% | 44.3% | 31.6% | 32.3% | 59.8%

Other| 20-24 | 25-29 | 30-34 | 35-39 | 40-44 | 45-49 | 50-54 | 55-59 | 60-64 65+ | All Ages
< $47,000( 91.7% | 89.3% | 83.3% | 64.7% | 66.7% | 53.8% | 40.0% | 33.3% | 44.4% | 42.9% | 69.0%
$47,001 - $93,000( 91.7% | 92.3% | 89.2% | 56.9% | 50.5% | 48.1% | 51.5% | 42.2% | 27.7% | 28.8% | 54.6%
$93,001 - $140,000 100.0% | 87.8% | 58.6% [ 64.7% | 61.6% | 54.8% [ 46.7% | 38.8% | 44.9% | 57.0%
> $140,000 0.0% 80.0% | 76.2% [ 69.5% | 62.7% | 66.5% | 60.4% | 55.2% | 58.7% | 63.0%

All Wages| 91.7% | 91.1% | 88.3% [ 59.7% | 60.4% | 57.1% | 56.6% | 49.4% [ 40.8% | 43.4% | 57.8%

*Retirement Readiness Score shows the percentage of your estimated annual pay you could replace at age 65
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Retirement Savings Program

Financial Education Workshop Summary

Workshop Summary
Through March 2015

10,000 - 25.0%
m2014 23.0%
9,000 . | 2015 o 9022
+ % +/- 2014 vs 2015
8,000 -+ - 20.0%
7,000 -+
6,000 -+ - 15.0%
5,000 -+
4,000 + - 10.0%
3,000 -+
2,000 -+ - 5.0%
1,000 —+ 700 705
Number of Workshops Employee Attendance
Overall Workshop Overall Presenter
Rating "Excellent” or  Rating "Excellent" or
"Very Good" "Very Good" # of Surveys
January 2015 93% 96% 139
February 2015 97% 100% 259
March 2015 99% 100% 235

total 633
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Retirement Savings Program

Financial Education Performance

Financial Education Program Performance Guarantees

Trend Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2
Indicator 2015 2014 2014 2014
Workshop ratings = met met met met
Timely dellvery of = met met met met
enrollment materials
Fidelity.FinanciaI - e o o —
Education report
uc Documents.in - met met met met
NetBenefits
A Improving
= Stable

@ \eeds Improvement
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3,000,000

2,500,000

2,000,000

1,500,000

1,000,000

500,000

Retirement Savings Program

Account Access Comparison and
Participant Access Volumes

Account Access Comparison
4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AVG. TEM HIGHER EDUC. PLAN
Rep Rep
Assisted Assisted
Calls Calls

3% 4%

NetBenefits

97% NetBenefits

96%

Participant Access Volumes
4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015

2,508,114

2,337,374

2,663,508

2,380,851

48,180

63,261 82,721

Apr - Jun

90,229

Jul - Sep Oct -Dec

ORep Assisted Calls B NetBenefits ®

Jan - Mar
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Retirement Savings Program

Participant Account Activity by Type

Participant Account Activity by Type

4/1/2014 - 3/31/2015

Update Transactions Inquiry Only
16,000 33,500
14,023 33,000 32,801
14,000
12,435 32,500
12,000
32,000
10,000 31,500
8,925
7,939 31,000
8,000
30,500
6,000 30,000 29,793
3,916
4,000 29,500
29,000
2,000 1,571 184 1,782
28,500
129
0 t — t - t t - 28,000
Exchanges Contribution Literature Deferrals Withdrawals Inquiries
Allocation Requests
Updates
ORep Assisted DONetBenefits® ORep Assisted o NetBenefits®

16





UC Employee Satisfaction

Fidelity Participant Services

Customer Satisfaction Index Scores
University of California Plan Participants
December 2014 — March 2015

(voluntary survey completed after speaking with a
Fidelity Retirement Services Specialist)

University of California Client Satisfaction Index Scores - Overall Category

@ U of CA Employee CSI Overall
== Fidelity Tax-Exempt CSI Overall

= w== J of CA CSI Survey Completed

100% - 140

93% 92% 93% 94% 92% 92% 90% 92%
0

75% - 120

100

50% -

25% - 80

0% - 60

Dec-14 Jan-15 Feb-15 Mar-15

Rolling 4-month comparison of Top 2 Box (Very Satisfied & Satisfied) CSI
scores for the University of California participants vs. Fidelity Retirement
Services Tax-Exempt Market
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Retirement Savings Program

Fidelity’s Administrative Performance

Average Speed to Answer
Call Abandonment Rate
VRS Availability
NetBenefits Availability
PSW Auvailability

One-and-Done Rate
Case Management

Contribution Reconciliation
Transaction Processing

Quarterly Online Statements
Quarterly / Annual Paper Statements
Plan Sponsor Service Review
Participant Survey

Enroliment Materials

RC Financial Education Report
Annual Business Planning

UC Documents in NetBenefits

Overall Workshop Rating
Overall Plan Sponsor Satisfaction

Quarterly / Annual Plan Reporting

Quarterly VRM Report

Portal - Data Accuracy
Portal - Accuracy of Output
Portal - Access

Portal - Maintenance / Link accuracy

Performance
Standard

30
3%
99%
99%
99%
90%

95% in 5 bus. days
99%in 10 bus. days

same day
99%

99% Availability
20th next month
annual
annual
90% rec w/in 2 weeks
monthly
annual
72 hours
95%

Annual based on
sliding UC schedule

100% w/in 10 days

Q1 - Q3 w/in 45 Bus
Days of quarter end

Q4 w/in 60 Bus Days
of quarter end

100%
100%
98%

100%

Q1 Result

not met

not met
met
met
met
met

met
met

met
met
met
met
met
met
met
met
met
met

met
met

met

met

met
met
met

met

Q1'15
91
5%

99.77%

99.67%

99.69%

96.59%

98.42%
99.50%

100.00%
99.97%
yes
yes
complete
complete
yes
yes
complete
yes

96.81%

yes

yes

yes
yes
yes

yes

Q4'14
40
1%

99.93%

99.35%

99.90%

97.34%

98.80%
99.72%

100.00%
99.98%
yes
yes
complete
complete
yes
yes
complete
yes

98.12%

Passed

yes

yes

yes
yes
yes

no

Q3'14
22
1%

100.00%

99.79%

99.86%

97.45%

96.80%
99.79%

100.00%
99.98%
yes
yes
complete
complete
yes
yes
complete
yes

98.68%

yes

yes

yes

yes

yes

no
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of June 19, 2015

AGENDA ITEM K

Retirement Administration Service Center — Update

Director Ellen Lorenz of the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will provide an
overview of recent RASC statistics, goals and achievements.

Attachment






Human RASC Quick Facts

(OF | Resources April 2015
CALIFORNIA
RASC Staffing 84 78 6 7% 6
" CUSTOMER CARE v

# Calls Answered 9,854 16% 95,441 1%
# Correspondence / Other 2,707 9% 18,637 8%
Total Contacts 12,561 15% 114,078 2%

Service Level (% Calls Answered in 90 Seconds) 91% 80% 114%
% of Customers Satisfied or Better with their Experience 85% 80% 106%
Avg Correspondence Turn Time (Calendar Days) 54 7.0 129%

Customer Profile

Survivors/
QDRO
3%

Did Not
|dentify
%

Retirement Benefits Counseling
& Estimates, Address
Changes, Benefit Income
Statements

UCRP 65%

At Your Service Online

Retiree A Password Reset & Inquiries
31%

11%

Health & Medical Plans, Medicare 10%

Welfare Enrollment (Retiree & Active)
Il\;::r:g:r Direct Deposits, Tax
0 Financial Withholding, Lost/Missing %
21% Checks

4
L 4

FULFILLMENT OPERATIONS

Retirement Elections

Avg Turn Time (Calendar Days) — Goal: 30 Days 16 -24% 23 4%
# Death Report — Notice of Benefit Letters to Benef. 269 3% 2,197 11%
# Disability Applications Received 11 -8% 131 -25%

# Special Claims Correspondence Items Sent 185 8% 87%

# of UCRS Benefit Payments 66,805 5%
$ Amount of UCRS Benefit Payments ($ in millions $194.8 10%

# of Monthly Retirement Income Elections 3,730 3,516 4%
# of Lump Sum Cashouts (Incl QDRO) 1,001 1,028 -3%
Total # of Retirement Elections 4,731 4,544 6%
$ Amount of Lump Sum Cashouts (incl QDRO) ($millions) $250.55 $239.06 5%

Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC)





Human RASC OUi
uick Facts
(OF | Resources Q

April 2015
CALIFORNIA
Customer Care
Number of Customer Contacts and Percent Change from Same Month Prior Year
18,000 - - 30%
16,000 -
- 20%
14,000 -
a
S 12,000 - '- - 10%
c
S 10000 -
& - 0%
S 8,000 - r
3 6000 - 0%
S 4000 -
= - -20%
2,000 -
- - L -30%
May @ Jun Jul Aug i Sep : Oct | Nov : Dec : Jan Feb | Mar | Apr
mmm 2014/15¢ 9,804 : 9,807 11,106 : 10,783 :10,690: 12,345: 12,036 : 7,911 : 11,978 1 12,165 : 12,503 : 12,561
2013/14: 8,321 : 8,058 : 8,739 : 8,686 : 8,882 :14,841:16,526: 7,780 : 13,951 11,170 10,357 : 10,957
%Chg @ 18% @ 22% : 27% @ 24% @ 20% : -17% : -27% : 2% : -14% @ 9% . 21% @ 15%
Fulfillment Operations
Number of Retirement Elections & Percent Change from Same Month, Prior Year
2,500 A - 60%
- 50%
2,000 - - 40%
[%2]
IS - 30%
8 1,500 A 0%
Ll
4— - 0,
S 1000 1 10%
E B 0%
£ 500 A I - -10%
o - -20%
FH
KN e b Lo
Feb : Mar i Apr | May | Jun Ju : Aug @ Sep : Oct : Nov : Dec @ Jan
mmm 2014/15: 239 ¢ 250 © 230 ¢ 169 | 129 1878 225 : 335 . 289 : 276 : 270 : 527
2013/14: 241 © 318 : 234 . 154 : 88 2127 : 192 @ 228 | 249 : 242 @ 248 . 428
%Chg | -1% :-21% @ 2% : 10% @ 47% : -12% @ 17% @ 47% @ 16% : 14% @ 9% : 23%

Retirement Election results include monthly retirement income and lump sum cashouts and are reported on a two to three month
lag.

Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC)






University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of June 19, 2015

AGENDA ITEM L

UCRS Advisory Board — Election of Staff Members - Update

An election has been underway for two staff representative positions on the UCRS Advisory
Board, currently held by Monica Martinez and Deborah McWilliams, whose terms expire on
June 30, 2015.

The call for nominations produced six qualified staff candidates (who are not members of the
Academic Senate) from various UC locations. A list of the qualified candidates is attached for
the Board’s information. The terms of the two staff members elected will run from July 1, 2015
through June 30, 2019.

Two paths for voting were available for all active, UCRP members who are not members of the
Academic Senate; E-ballots for online voting for those with a UC email address and mail-in
paper ballots for those without a UC email address. A third-party external vendor, VR Election
Services (VRES), conducted the election process while UC maintained full oversight and control
of all decision points.

As noted at the February UCRS Advisory Board meeting, the election was supported by a broad
based communications effort. Election materials, including candidate statements, were provided
in English and Spanish on both the UCnet election information website and the VRES election
voting website. To answer any questions voters may have had, VRES offered a toll-free 800
number as well as a customer service e-mail help desk. As a result of these efforts, over 6,300
eligible voters had cast ballots as of June 10, 2015.

The election voting period began on May19™ and concludes on June 17" at 5 p.m. The UCRS
Advisory Board and the winning candidates will be notified of election results shortly after the
votes are tallied by VRES. Results also will be announced in UC communications and posted on
the UC Human Resources election website:
http://ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu/compensation-and-benefits/retirement-
benefits/ucrsab/election/index.html

Attachment
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UCRS Advisory Board
2015 Staff Election

List of Candidates

Michael A. Fehr

Computer Resource Specialist, UCLA

In life there are few guarantees. This is why our pension is one of the most valuable benefits of
being a UC employee. When we retire, our pension will provide consistent, guaranteed income
for ourselves and our dependents for the rest of our lives. How many of your retirement
investments can make the same claim?

Since the University began discussing the restart of pension contributions 10 years ago, | have
participated with members of the University community to preserve our pension benefits and
keep contributions affordable. | have attended a number of UC Retirement System Advisory
Board public meetings and offered comments. | have gained familiarity with the pension and
with UCRS, and | would enjoy representing staff on the Board.

Craig R. Harmelin
Assistant Director, Study Abroad, UC Merced

Over the past 10 years at UCSB and now at UC Merced, | have coached and mentored multiple
colleagues to better understand their UCRS benefits and to take an active role in investing on
their own. Now | wish to serve my colleagues in an official capacity on the UCRS Advisory
Board and advocate on their behalf.

My goals for my time on the UCRS Advisory Board include defending the best features of our
pension, advocating for better post-employment benefits, identifying and developing tools to
help UC staff and faculty take a more active role in their retirement planning, making
information on UCRS more readily available, and campaigning for better options during a time
of increased uncertainty around UC pensions.

Naomi Nakamura
Pharmacy Technician 2, UCSF Medical Center

My name is Naomi Nakamura and I’ve been a Pharmacy Technician Il at UCSF Medical Center
for four years. | am a proud member of AFSCME Local 3299, the union representing 22,000
service and patient care technical workers throughout UC. | believe | would bring an important
perspective to the UCRS Advisory Board as 1) a UC employee on the “union” modified pension
tier negotiated in 2013-14 by CNA, UPTE and AFSCME that maintained the same retirement
age requirements as the 1976 pension tier, particularly important for workers in physically
demanding jobs, and 2) as a UC worker employed at a UC medical center, where the threat to
replace UC’s defined benefit plan with a 401(k) plan remains.





Aman K. Parikh

Health Sciences Associate Clinical Professor, UC Davis Medical Center

Working at UC for 11 years, | have seen how important retirement benefits are to all of us and
how critical they are to ensuring we continue to have a robust UC community.

Since helping to develop our department’s first compensation plan, I have become well versed in
the details of our benefits and have advised numerous colleagues about them. From discussions
with many of my coworkers, including nurses, physicians, office staff and security officers, |
have learned that, even though we have different jobs and responsibilities, we share the same
concerns regarding our retirement benefits. If elected, | would work tirelessly to preserve the
benefits we have worked so hard for and to ensure the University contributes its fair share.

Shirleyrae Reed

Research Administrator, UC Berkeley

It is time to pay attention! With numerous changes that take place on our campuses, | want to be
a part of something where | can make a difference not just for myself but for all employees at our
universities. The uncertainty of losing more retirement benefits is forever in our road ahead.
Representing the university employees as well as myself, I will do everything in my power to
make sure that doesn’t happen. We work too hard not to have the best.

Brian A. R0ss
Senior Educational Facilities Planner, UC Office of the President

I am an informed investor who believes that our investment options in the 403(b), 457(b) and DC
Plans should include low-cost, diverse index funds that provide an informative prospectus. My
concerns with our current investment options are as follows: elimination of the low-cost Fidelity
Spartan funds (effective July 2, 2015), the constant change in allocation strategy for the UC
Pathway funds, an incomplete prospectus for all UC funds, and the absence of dividends in all
UC funds. My role on the UCRS Advisory Board would be to ensure that the best investment
options are available to my fellow colleagues.





		Michael A. Fehr Computer Resource Specialist, UCLA

		Craig R. Harmelin Assistant Director, Study Abroad, UC Merced

		Naomi Nakamura Pharmacy Technician 2, UCSF Medical Center

		Aman K. Parikh Health Sciences Associate Clinical Professor, UC Davis Medical Center

		Shirleyrae Reed Research Administrator, UC Berkeley

		Brian A. Ross Senior Educational Facilities Planner, UC Office of the President
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UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of June 19, 2015

AGENDA ITEM M

UCRS Advisory Board — Election of Officers for Fiscal Year 2015-2016

The election of officers will be conducted at the meeting based on nominations that have been
received for the positions of Chair and Vice Chair of the Board. For the 2015-2016 Fiscal Year,
Vice Chancellor Meredith Michaels has been nominated to serve as Chair and Professor James
Chalfant has been nominated to serve as Vice Chair. An election packet consisting of a list of
the nominees and a ballot is included as an attachment.

The nominated members will have an opportunity to address the Board regarding their
candidacy, if they choose to do so. Additionally, other Board members will have the opportunity
to address the Board regarding the candidates.

The election of officers may be conducted by closed ballot at the meeting or, at the Chair’s
discretion, a voice vote could be conducted. If ballots are used, the votes will be tallied by Board
staff in the presence of a UCRS Advisory Board member who was not nominated.

Board members unable to attend the meeting are asked to submit ballots, or an email indicating
their choices, to Robert Semple (Robert.Semple@ucop.edu) of Pension & Retirement Programs
by June 18", even if planning to participate via teleconference.

Attachment



mailto:Robert.Semple@ucop.edu



		AGENDA ITEM M

		UUCRS Advisory Board – Election of Officers for Fiscal Year 2015-2016




Attachment 1
Page 1 of 2

UCRS ADVISORY BOARD OFFICER ELECTION

NOMINATIONS
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016

UCRS ADVISORY BOARD CHAIR

Nominee By

Meredith Michaels Shane White

UCRS ADVISORY BOARD VICE CHAIR

Nominee By

James Chalfant Shane White






Attachment 1
Page 2 of 2

UCRS ADVISORY BOARD OFFICER ELECTION

BALLOT
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016

UCRS ADVISORY BOARD CHAIR

Meredith Michaels |:|

Abstain |:|

UCRS ADVISORY BOARD VICE CHAIR

James Chalfant I:I

Abstain I:I
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UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of June 19, 2015

AGENDA ITEM N

UCRS Advisory Board — Proposed Meeting Schedule for Fiscal Year 2015-2016

The following is the proposed UCRS Advisory Board meeting schedule for fiscal year (FY)
2015-2016:

November 2015 10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.
?

A Friday meeting does not appear to be optimal in November 2015. Generally, the Board meets
after the November Regents meeting, or after the November Regents item are posted for the
public, which normally occurs a few days before the Regents meeting date.

The last Regents meeting for 2015 occurs on Friday, November 20" (and Thursday the 19”‘). The
following Friday (November 27") is the Thanksgiving break. The Regents item may not be posted
by Friday the 13", and there is also an all day UCFW meeting on that day which some Board
members will most likely need to attend.

We will poll the FY 2015-16 Board in July to determine an appropriate date for the November
2015 meeting.

February 2016

Friday, February 26, 2016 10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.
June 2016
Friday, June 17, 2016 10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m.

The Board’s proposed meeting dates are tentative and may need to be subsequently revised to
accommodate the schedule of its members.

Aside from the regularly scheduled meetings, additional meetings may be conducted in-person or
via teleconference, as necessary. The location of all regularly scheduled and ad-hoc meetings
will be determined based on the availability of conference rooms. You will be notified in
advance of the location of each meeting.





